XFHEHFHB




Y EHEHFE

RS

ENGLISH

JNEL T

I AR



EHEHE WAt

4 kEM SR
B {E & . M Dean P Etherton G McArthur
w  H. o4 W Ok E ERE K
ik KM aidg
HERAEHR (FFE) ARARIRIEEM M ELR NS
LR R A PR A B AME S E B0 A G REEM M E T A&
REHRE - & Ok oF

©_Lifgiiiduhat (4h)LHE ) TREESCEZ R 2R ER R 2014
“Oxford” Af-HRA LRI AR,

A& bilgtirvhag (4L ) BRERSRCER S A EER A R E (hE) AIRA RSV, 5
AR DMEFTEA, AR ARMSCFRIEN ., Oifilsce B 15r93c s, B R 3G,

ML) R A R HE R R AR B I Z A R IR E B, 1602164319241, HLF-HR4H »
jcjy@seph.com.cn, #if#bhE « BT TIX S5 159 FF C di, WMBE gAY . 201101,

B ARIRCP AR NRICFIEZ (ERGE) 5 A HE, BNC R R RN SAHRE,
E (Y UN S PSS R E i E R DS el Ea N

NS HHEHPS
X iE
JNAEG
il R A PR A ] L

bl K F M R ot
(ki P47 X5 S 1S9 TR C MR ZihG: 201101)
HW &4 4 AZH LI P ENRIA R wIEDR]

FF4 7871092 1/16  Elsk 9.5
20144E1 HE MR 202241 HEE 107k ENRI
ISBN 978 —7—5444—5143—-7/G - 4120

SEMT: 9.40 JT (FHEEAFNLRN)

T TFHEYN BT S, TN L[2018]30%
SEYNEREFE. 12315
WHwAR, EREFMA, FE RS, BKREE. 021-64373213




FHEHE WAt

BEANVEREE, FIEMNCSH BB ANET, KBNS /NERFEN%H
br, FANOIFHERTCAE M “Ll” —27,

S TR N2 I ZhA ) B SR BT T 8% . /\AMBBR B & AT/ TB 8, 5 R 3R
Sk, WBHERISCE, WEEIES, WGBS, IR, & RLIk(i12 458
FEVRITI B AE R 2 230 P E AR 2 RV3ETE LS, LARIRITTE fe B 2RI S b S 4Rix
IiES.

HIRITEF “1% (Reading)” F “PREL (Project)” £h AR, AIXA A “If”
T SR SCE NFERE SR, BRI “BiE” A “HIVE” [R5 165 B o8 S50 B A ——13%,
FEAE SR LR, R TR, INESHE, AR R, AR IRAREL A,
/INTA] i TR S, ASRE A T3 it Bh A 80 5 ISREAD “ SR sk B iR e . DUiE it

“Wr (Listening)” MIMPEHIAERTG, XHE, #ERE. JESEERE, EEINZrE
ARIFPRIE T2k, SRBOCEE B, HF . Ariib B S Re . SH I 2SR U
(Speaking)”: |- SR TE S TE RO MbE s TR S “UL Ak, RHSeT <
FRTCEGT PR EE R CEIK TR R R TR AR R

“5 (Writing)” H5-EELL, ZEE-180: H—, ZRiEMRELZHETY, £~
(UEEA R ERIRE, A SBG DIeER;, =, Wik, BMEL, 65
RS, BERESoIRE, RIEMRINE A, s, HEFERASCT5%, T
W FE A 2 SISO, s, [E4. HigH22k. Mm% BIEE DA,
HICRKAE D EESHRA, mREReEA I, B Emfiz, B4, #5
SeARE e,

“T&i% (Grammar)” HY0R— AR . ASAE B =2 ZUEE T H W A 2 A,
BHOAFFEaR, shid e, BUESREE, 2, siahiEd, &rRIEMN R
ESENCIINGIE R

BRI ) BE RN SCIL AT B R MR I B L R RIS %, BEEA A — B S, XA
TR E, MH % %3, Wik, ROMERFOHS TECA BICIEEIY “*h7eiis
(More practice)” F1 “3Cft.ffi (Culture corner)” W%, HJ™EEFNR AT LA AR 5 Pk —
%, WIHRFIRFHFAEE S SIS T,

BE U — FHES 210 “F2HEe (Study skills)”, anf{aHE3obt ety “H” A4
T H CIRE” A RAL BRI, MERGREAETS . FRLL, B 8hay Hbis & 2615 B T H——it
Mk, Wk, 28/, 2%, £id. 28, ABOHEA—FHREE B, AR
RERIME—IR TR,

REA Bk HbR? —4E S5 W)

R CEIEY B4
2012 4 12 A



A5

FEEM B Rerh, 5 ORI TAE T UMK B, RS

R R K AN EE
Tony Dale




b ECE HihAL

Hello, Lo. What will we
learn in this book?

& {E%é

Helping those ; » L
in need - %

Body
language

P A

Va2
ey 5%

g T
&G

Forever Green Houses




1
Social
communication

2
Arts and crafts

Contents

FHEHE WAt

*Project:A comic hook (p. 63)

BLWT: AT « AN EAIRIRINE, (RIS ZEK,

Unit

1 Voluntary work Money-raising e Infinitives

Helping those in | (p.3) activities (p.7)

need (p. 6)

(p. 1)

2 Body language Ballet—the *Gerunds

Body language (p.19) language of dancers (p.23)

(p.17) (p.22) e Gerunds as
subjects
(p. 24)

e Gerunds as
objects
(p. 25)

*Project: Setting up a voluntary group (p. 31)
3 Fishing with Paper cutting e The passive
Traditional skills | birds (p. 38) voice
(p.33) (p. 35) (p.39)
4 How to make a A comic strip about | ¢ The passive
Cartoons and cartoon a baby dinosaur voice with
comic strips (p.51) (p.54) modal verbs
(p. 49) (p.55)

* *The passive
voice in the
present
perfect tense
(p. 56)



Talking
about plans
(p.10)

Making,
accepting
and
rejecting
suggestions
(p. 26)

Describing
people
(p. 42)

Giving
warnings
(p.58)

Which
voluntary
activity are
you going
to take
part in?
(p.10)

The
meanings
of some
gestures
(p.27)

The
traditional
skill of
paper
cutting
(p.43)

The ending
of the
story about
a baby
dinosaur
(p.58)

FHEHE WAt

Writing

A letter to the
head teacher
(p.11)

A short
message
(p.28)

A person with
a traditional
skill

(p. 44)

Mystery Island
(p.59)

*More practice Study skills

Success for
Spring Buds
(p.13)

Eye contact
(p.29)

Shadow puppet

plays
(p. 45)

Tom and Jerry
(p.61)

Charts and
graphs (3):
Using pie
charts

(p. 14)

*Practical

writing (2):

Posters,

notices, etc.

(p. 46)

Culture corner
and
Self-assessment

e UNICEF
(p.16)

e Self-assessment
(p.16)

¢ Different ways
of greeting
others
(p. 30)

e Self-assessment
(p. 30)

¢ Chinese knots
(p. 48)

¢ Self-assessment
(p. 48)

e Havoc in
Heaven
(p. 62)

e Self-assessment
(p. 62)



Module

3
Animals

FHEHE WAt

Unit
5 The giant panda | Endangered animals Using It is +
Save the (p. 67) (p.70) adjective + for
endangered + noun/pronoun
animals + to + verb
(p. 65) (p.71)
Using adjective
+ enough + to
+ verb
(p.72)
Using It is +
adjective + of
+ noun/pronoun
+ to + verb
(p.73)
6 Head to head Different kinds of pets Using adverbs
Pets (p.83) (p. 86) with verbs
(p. 81) (p. 87)

*Project: Pe

4
Discovery

t World (p. 95)

The comparative
and superlative
of adverbs

(p. 88)

7 Aliens arrive! Rescuing the lost Adverbial clauses

The unknown (p.99) astronauts of reason

world (p.102) (p.103)

(p.97) because of
(p.105)

8 Life in 2050 Back to the Earth The past

Life in the (p.115) (p.118) continuous tense

future (p.119)

(p.113)

*Project: City of the future (p.127)

Appendices

Words and expressions in each unit (p. 129)

Words and expressions in alphabetical order (p. 134)

Proper nouns (p. 139)
Glossary (p. 140)




Talking
about
obligations
(p.74)

Making and
responding
to
complaints
(p.90)

Agreeing
and
disagreeing
(p. 106)

Making
apologies
and giving
excuses
(p.122)

How can we
help save
endangered
animals?
(p.74)

Problems
caused by
pets
(p.90)

Things to
take while
lost on
Planet X
(p. 106)

A trip to
the Moon
(p.122)

FHEHE WAt

Writing

An
endangered
animal
(p.75)

What animal
makes the
best pet?
(p.91)

Meeting the

people of Bird

World
(p.107)

Life in the
past and
present
(p.123)

*More practice Study skills

The story of the

red-crowned
crane
(p.77)

A dog’s story

(p.93)

UFO
(p.109)

Problems in
2050
(p.125)

Using
reference
books (4):
Using a
dictionary
(I
(p.78)

Making
notes (3):
Making
notes while
listening
(p.110)

Culture corner
and
Self-assessment

« WWF
(p.80)

e Self-assessment
(p.80)

* How sayings
about dogs have
changed
(p.94)

¢ Self-assessment
(p.94)

* Science fiction
(p.112)

e Self-assessment
(p.112)

e Shanghai Expo:
Dream inspires
future cities
(p.126)

* Self-assessment
(p. 126)

Irreqgular verbs (p. 141)







FHEHE WAt

ial communication

Unit
1. | Helping those in need

O Getting ready

In this unit, you will learn about voluntary activities.

Reading
e Read three students’ reports on their voluntary work.

Listening
e Listen to a radio programme about money-raising activities.

Grammar
e Learn how to use infinitives.

Speaking

e Learn to talk about plans.

e Talk about the voluntary activity you would like to
take part in.

Writing

e Write a letter to the head teacher to ask permission to
raise money.

Could you give me Here you are.




I [ HEE R

Module 1

® Reading

A What do you know about ...?

There are many kinds of voluntary work. Can you match the activities with the
pictures below? Write the correct letters in the boxes.

I+

helping disabled people

helping raise money

visiting an old people’s home
visiting sick children in a hospital

a6 o e

B Before you read

Look at the pictures, the writers’ names and the first sentence of each report on
page 3. Write the correct names in the blanks.

l" Annie Betty Mark

1 [talked to children without parents.

2 I helped sick children.

3 Itaught disabled children to sing.




FHEHE WAt

Unit 1

Voluntary work y

Three teenagers offered to do some voluntary work during the
school holidays. They wrote the following reports.

| did some voluntary work in a children’s hospital. The
children there all suffer from serious illnesses. We
5 organized a painting competition for them.

| met a girl called Cindy. She wanted to paint a picture
of the park near her home. | went there and took
some photos of it. Cindy used them for her painting.

Betty

10 There are many children without parents. | met
some of these children with my mother. We
taught them to tell stories. This helps them
express their feelings. One child said, “My
friends don't understand my pain.”

15 We spent time with a girl called Vivien. Her
parents died in a car accident, and she is
unhappy and very lonely. She needs friendship.
My mother and | will continue to visit Vivien.

Mark

20 | wanted to help disabled children. They have
difficulty walking or moving. | taught them to sing
because music can bring them joy and peace.

I met a boy called Tim. He hurt his legs in an
accident, but he has lots of courage. We need to help

25 children like Tim and raise their spirits. | will continue to do voluntary
work in the future.

Annie



[ HEE R

Module 1

C Vocabulary

C1 The words in italics are from the reports on page 3. Circle the correct answers to
complete these sentences.

1 When something is serious, it is
a bad or dangerous b good and safe

2 If you have an illness, you are a person

a in good health b in bad health
3 If you have peace, you are
a nervous b not worried or excited
4 A person with courage is usually of something dangerous
or difficult.
a afraid b not afraid

5 If you raise something, you
a make it lower b move it higher

6 If you are in high spirits, you have a good
a feeling b ability

C2 Complete the passage below with the words from the box. Change their forms
if necessary.

| difficulty = express lonely offer  voluntary work

Joe wanted to do during the summer holidays, so
he @ to help at a local hospital.

Every Saturday, he went there to look after the patients. One of
them had © walking, so he helped him move around.

Another one could not see. Joe read news and funny stories to
her so that she did not feel * . Joe also talked with the
patients. This helped them ® their feelings.

Joe enjoyed helping people. He will continue to help at the hospital
in his free time.



FHEHE WAt

Unit 1

Using prefixes to guess the meanings of words

Look at these two sentences. Do you know the meanings of unhappy and
disabled?

Vivien’s parents died in a car accident, and she is unhappy and very lonely.
Annie wanted to help disabled children.

Un- and dis- are two prefixes. We add them to the beginning of words to give
these words the opposite meaning.

D Comprehension

D1 Read the reports on page 3 and complete the notice below.

They need help!

Can you help these children?

Cindy, aged 12

Cindy is in hospital because she & . Cindy wants
e the park near her home. We need someone to
go to the park and © for Cindy.

Vivien, aged 13

Vivien’s parents died in & . She is ®
. We need someone to talk to her and make friends

with her.

Tim, aged 14
Tim was a healthy boy. He used to love sport until he ©
. We need some volunteers to

teach disabled children like Tim to @ and to help them
®

* D2 How would you help the children in D17 Discuss this with your classmates.



I [ HEE R

Module 1

‘ Listening

Money-raising activities

Listen to a radio programme about different types of money-raising activities. Then
complete the table below.

How did your class How much money What will you use
raise money? did you raise? the money for?

e AW More than To @

for @ for
students yuan the school library

e All of them paid
money to take part.

e A @ To @

in the playground for
e The students sold old people in the
community




FHEHE WAt

Unit 1

@Grammar

Infinitives

Some verbs can have other verbs after them. We usually use to before
the second verb. We call these second verbs infinitives.

We can use verbs + to + infinitives in sentences.

Three teenagers offered to do some voluntary work during the school
holidays.

Cindy wanted to paint a picture of the park near her home.

Work out the rule

An infinitive is the (base/-ing/-ed) form of a verb. J

We often use to + infinitives after these verbs:

choose hope offer want
decide learn plan wish

We can use question words + to + infinitives after decide, know, learn and
remember.

Do you know how to help disabled children?

A Mark and his mother visited Vivien. Mark is telling his friends about the visit.
Complete his words with the correct forms of the verbs in brackets.

We @ _decidedtomeet  (decide/meet) Vivien today. We @

(want/help) her in some way. When we arrived, Vivien was very
happy. She © (begin/talk) to me about her school.
She said, “I? (like/go) to school, but I don’t have any
friends. I feel lonely.”

Mum gave her some advice. Then Mum asked me to give Vivien her
present, but I © (forget/bring) it! Vivien said, “It’s OK.
1 (hope/see) you again soon.”




I [ HEE R

Module 1

We can also use verbs + objects + fo + infinitives in sentences.

Annie taught Tim to sing beautiful songs.
We want them to be happy.

We use infinitives without to after some verbs, such as let and make.

Mum made me go to bed early.

B Betty is visiting Cindy in the hospital. Complete their conversation with the correct
forms of the verbs in brackets.

Betty: Morning, Cindy. We’re organizing a painting competition
for the children in hospital. We’ll @ ask them
to paint (ask/paint) pictures. Would you like to take
part in the competition?

Cindy: Yes, I’d love to. I want to paint a picture of the park

near my home, but the doctor won’t © me
(let/go) out. He © me
(want/stay) in hospital.

Betty: Do you ¥ me (want/take) some
photos of that park for you?

Cindy: Yes. That would be very kind of you.

Betty: I’ll go there this weekend. Then I'll bring the photos to you
next week and © you (teach/paint).

Cindy: Thanks for your help.




FHEHE WAt

Unit 1

We can also use to + infinitives to express purpose.

Cindy used a brush to paint a picture of a park.
They went to the hospital to help the sick children.

C  Use the information in the reports on page 3 to answer these questions. Use the
correct infinitives in your answers.

Why did the three teenagers offer to do some voluntary work
during the school holidays?

They offered to do some voluntary work ___tohelp  children
in need.
Why did Betty go to the children’s hospital?

She went to the hospital a painting
competition for the children there.

Why did Betty go to the park near Cindy’s home?

She went there some photos.
Why did Mark and his mother teach Vivien to tell stories?
They taught Vivien to tell stories her express

her feelings.
5 Why did Annie teach disabled children to sing?
She taught them to sing them joy and peace.

SR R R NI nin iy




I [ HEE R

Module 1

¥ Speaking
A Talk time
Talking about plans

[What are you @Oi”@J [I’m going/planning to}

to do tomorrow? play tennis. (sure)

I'm thinking about playing
tennis. (not sure)

In pairs, make conversations like the example below. Change roles and do it again
when you have finished.

S1: What are you going to do on Saturday?
S2: (sure) I'm going to do some voluntary work.
(not sure) I'm thinking about doing some voluntary work.

1 S1: Sunday? S2: (not sure) visit children in hospital
2 S1: next Saturday? S2: (not sure) visit my grandparents
3 S1: this evening? S2: (sure)

B Speakup

Which voluntary activity are you going to take part in? In groups of four,
take turns to interview each other. Use the ideas below or your own ideas.
Follow the example.

| " help old people in the community
raise money for children in need
visit sick children in hospital

S1: Which voluntary activity are you going to take
part in?

S2: I'm going to visit disabled children in hospital.

S3: Why?

S2: Becauselwant to help them.

S4: How are you going to help them?
S2: I'mplanning to teach them to sing.

10



FHEHE WAt

Unit 1

9 Writing
A letter to the head teacher

You and your classmates are planning a money-raising activity to help
children in need. You need to write a letter to your head teacher to

ask permission.

A In groups, brainstorm some money-raising ideas. Follow the example.

Food fair
Idea: students and teachers
sell food they have made
themselves

Money-raising
ideas

r

Book fair
Idea: students sell '
old books j

B Discuss how you will write your letter. Write down some notes below.

Why are you writing the letter?

e How are you going to raise money?

When and where would you like to have the activity?

What would you like the head teacher to do?

11



I [ HEE R

Module 1

C  Write the letter to your head teacher. Use the outline below and your notes in B to
help you.

A ———

* Your letter should sound polite because you are writing to your head teacher.
* Use full forms (e.g. We are writing to ...).
¢ Do not use short forms (e.g. We're writing to ...).

Date |[«<—

Your head teacher’s Mr/Ms
name and school
address

Greeting «— Dear Mr/Ms p

Why you are [ We are writing to
oy €
writing the letter

— In order to raise money for children in need, we are going to

How you are going
to raise money

When and where — We would like to have the activity at

you would like to |«
have the activity

What you would| [~ Could you please give us permission to
like the head | ?
teacher to do

Closing «— Yours sincerely,

Your names
and class Class

12



FHEHE WAt

Unit 1

’ @ More practice

A Read a girl's story about the Spring Bud Project and answer the questions below.

Success for Spring Buds \

My name is Feng Guixiang. I want to tell you about the China Children
and Teenagers’ Fund (CCTF) and how it helped me. 1

One of the CCTF’s special activities is the Spring Bud Project. In 1989,
4.8 million children in the country, aged from seven to fourteen, were
unable to attend school. Eighty-three per cent of them were girls. Because
of this, the CCTF launched the Spring Bud Project to help them. Since
then, the project has helped millions of girls return to school. It has also
built a lot of schools.

The very first Spring Bud class was here in Guangxi in 1989. The Spring
Bud Project paid for me to attend that class. It also rented a room close to
the school for me.

Before the project started, I stayed
at home and helped my mother
with the housework. Going to
school changed my life. I learnt to
read and write and do many other
things.

Now I work as a teacher at a
Spring Bud school here in Guangxi.
[ wish to help other girls the way
the Spring Bud Project helped me.

- PA——— e

1 What is the purpose of the Spring Bud Project?

2 What kind of help did Feng Guixiang get from the Spring Bud
Project?

3 How did the Spring Bud Project change Feng Guixiang’s life?

4 What job does Feng Guixiang do now? What does she wish to do?

B What can you do for the Spring Bud Project? Discuss this with your classmates.

13



I [ HEE R

Module 1

e Study skills
Charts and graphs (3): Using pie charts

A pie chart gets its name because it looks like a pie. We use a pie chart to

show the different parts of a total amount.

A Read the passage below. Then complete the pie chart with the information in the

passage.

Raising money for the APO

The Animal Protection Organization (APQO) looks after homeless
animals. The APO needs money to give them food. The students from the
Animal Club at Mayfield School decided to raise money for the APO.

The Animal Club interviewed 100 students at Mayfield School. Thirty
of them decided to give money to the APO. Twenty-four of them wanted
to organize a food fair to raise money. Twenty-six students planned to
collect soft drink cans and sell them. Fifteen students would like to take
dogs home as their pets. Only five students did not want to do anything

for the APO.
3)
) %
@ Organize a food fair o
@ o %
(7) ©
® 26 o @ %
L}
S, S SSSS— e e i

14



FiE AR A

Unit 1

B The notes below show how Betty spends her pocket money every month. Use the
information to make a pie chart.

Amount of money Things to buy =100 x 360°
15 yuan Books 54°
60 yuan Snhacks

15 yuan Gifts

10 yuan Other things

How Betty spends her pocket money every month

— Books

C  How do you spend your pocket money every month? Make a pie chart to show the
information.

Amount of money Things to buy + x 360°

How I spend my pocket money every month

15



I [ HEE R

Module 1

@ Culture corner

UNICEF

UNICETF is the “United Nations Children’s
Fund”. A lot of children suffered during World
War II. UNICEF was started in 1946 to help
those children.

Today UNICEEF offers help to children and
women in over 190 countries. It helps them
get proper food, clean water and health supplies. It also works to provide
help in disasters and runs long-term education and child protection
programmes.

- /
nicef &
\\> 77

What other voluntary organizations do you know about? What do they do?

e[-F- AS5L 56 VN C 1) T .
3 (00 (00 (0(0 :
How well do you know this unit? Tick |v/| the boxes. O =
@ I can read three reports on voluntary work. L1 O] [
@ 1know how to use prefixes to guess the meanings [ | [ ]| []
of words.
: @ 1Ican listen for facts about money-raising activities. [ | [ | [ ] :
@ I can use infinitives correctly. 1 O [
@ I can talk about my plans. 1 O O
: @ Ican talk about the voluntary activity Iam going [ | [ ] [] :
: to take part in with my classmates.
@ I can write a letter to ask permission to raise 1 O O
D money. :
© 1 can use a pie chart to show the different partsof [ ] [ ] []
: a total amount. :
. © Iknow about UNICEF. 00O 0d:

oooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

16



FHEHE WAt

ial communication

7, Body language

O Getting ready

In this unit, you will learn about the use of body language in communication.

Reading
e Read a story about using body language in communication.

Listening
e Listen to a speech about ballet—the language of dancers.

Grammar
e Learn how to use gerunds.

Speaking
e Learn to make, accept and reject suggestions.

¢ Discuss the meanings of some gestures.

Writing

e Write a short message.

"He doesn't understand |
why people don't want
o talk to him.

17



I [ HEE R

Module 1

\’9 Reading
A What do you know about ...?

Look at the pictures below and match them with the adjectives from the box. Write
the words in the blanks.

i angry excited happy surprised

B Before you read

Look at the photo, the title and the introduction to the story on page 19. Then
answer the questions below.

1 Where does the story take place?
2 Who are the young people in the photo?
3 What body language are the boy and the girl showing? Tick (v') B for

the boy and G for the girl.

B G
a looking down [] []
b looking up [] []
¢ sitting up straight L] L]
d smiling [] []
e looking happy L] []
f looking bored [] []

4 Which person looks friendlier, the boy or the girl?

18



10

15

20

25

FHEHE WAt

3/ \K{ Body language ’\ﬁ

Debbie and Simon are students. They both have part-time jobs at a
travel company.

A well-dressed lady entered the office. She looked at Debbie and Simon,
and then walked over to Debbie. Debbie gave her a cheerful greeting.

Simon sighed and walked away.

“What’s the matter?”” Mr Yang asked.

“People always choose Debbie instead of me. I don’t understand.”
“I do. It’s the way you communicate.”

“How can that be?” Simon asked. I don’t get a chance to speak.”

“Communicating is more than just speaking. Your body language is
important too.”

“Body language?”’

“It’s the way you stand and sit. It’s your gestures and the expression on
your face. Your whole appearance communicates things. You don’t give

people a good impression, Simon. You look down, you never smile and you

don’t turn your head towards them.

“Look at Debbie. She’s holding her head up. She always smiles and looks
friendly. Her body language is making people feel welcome, so they go to
her for help.”

Simon decided to improve his body language. He sat up
straight and tried smiling at people.

Minutes later, a beautiful girl entered. She
walked over to Simon. A few moments later,
she left with a smile.

Mr Yang came over at once and said, “You
made a good impression on her, Simon.”

“That was my sister,”” said Simon. “'She
wanted to remind me that tomorrow is
her birthday.”

Unit 2

19



[ HEE R

Module 1

C Vocabulary

C1 Find words from the story on page 19 that have similar meanings to the words
below.
1 wearing nice clothes (line 3)

a polite word for a woman (line 3)

the look on one’s face (line 13)

the way someone or something looks (line 14)

a S~ W N

keeping something in a place (line 17)

C2 Later that day, Simon was talking with his mother. Complete their conversation
with the words from the box.

i body language matter towards
later part-time
Simon: Mum, I’'m thinking of leaving my @ job at the
travel company.
Mum: What’s the © ? You have a good chance to learn

about travel there. Don’t you want to build a career in tourism?

Simon: Yes, but it’s more important for me to develop other skills at
the moment. I want to take a class in communication skills
because I need to improve my © . I can get
another job like this

Mum: Well, I understand the feelings you have © your job,
but I don’t think you should leave it. This job will teach you
something you can’t learn in a classroom.

Simon: Thanks, Mum. I'll think it over.

20



FHEHE WAt

Unit 2

Identifying the speaker

In a written conversation, a new paragraph starts and ends with quotation
marks (“..."). If a paragraph does not end in a quotation mark, the same
speaker will still be speaking. See lines 16-17 on page 19.

D Comprehension

D1 Simon is talking to a friend on the phone. Read the story on page 19 and complete
his words with the information from the story.

r R
Our customers always

| didn’t know why and Mr Yang told me the reason. It was

because of the way

| wasn't giving customers

My & wasn’t making them

© .So | decided to improve it.

D2 Read the story again and answer the questions below in complete sentences.

1 What is body language according to Mr Yang?

2 Why did Simon not give customers a good impression?

3 Why did customers choose to talk to Debbie?

4 What happened after Simon sat up straight and tried smiling at people?

5 Who was the girl that walked over to Simon?

* D3 In pairs, discuss what your classmate’s body language is saying about him/her.

21



[ HEE R

Module 1

@ Listening

Ballet—the language of dancers

Listen to a speech about ballet and complete the notes below. Write one word in
each blank.

L1 I ¥ |
Ballet

@

® Dancers use such

ds steps, gestures and the expressions on their faces to tell

stories.

® This type of dance started in @ Europe in the
© century.

® Swan Lake is one of the most ¥ ballets in the

©®)

world. The dancers move their arms like and

(6)

move their necks like the

of swans.
. 7
® Ballet dancers start training at an age.
. 8 .
® The dancers use their © to communicate
messages.

22



FHEHE WAt

@ Grammar

* Gerunds

Gerunds are nouns ending in -ing. These nouns refer to actions and
activities.

Communicating is more than
i just speaking.

We form gerunds from verbs.

Verb Gerund

begin beginning
communicate communicating
dance dancing

hold holding

sigh sighing

Work out the rule

We usually form a gerund by adding to a (verb/noun). ]

e Gerunds are often uncountable. We do not add a or an before them.

¢ A gerund can have its own object.

Debbie loves reading poems.

Unit 2

23



I [ HEE R

Module 1

A Gerunds as subjects

We can use a gerund as the subject of a sentence.

Smiling shows that you are happy.
Ballet training usually starts at an early age.
Dancing is her favourite hobby.

Work out the rule

When we use a gerund as the subject of a sentence, the main verb is
in (singular/plural) form.

In pairs, ask and answer questions about the pictures. Follow the example.

S1: What can shaking your closed hand show?
S2: Shaking your closed hand can show that you're angry.

shake your closed hand/angry rest your head on your hand/bored

sigh/sad close your eyes/thinking

24



FHEHE WAt

Unit 2

B Gerunds as objects

We can also use a gerund as the object of a sentence.

| Debbie enjoys smiling and always looks friendly. |

We often use gerunds after these verbs.

enjoy imagine practise
finish mind

We often use gerunds after prepositions.
Debbie is good at communicating with people.

[ am looking forward to going to Beijing.

In pairs, ask and answer questions about the pictures. Follow the example.

S1: What does the boy enjoy?
S2: He enjoys reading books.

enjoy/read books practise/climb mountains

3 4

be good at/ski be interested in/play chess

25



I [ HEE R

Module 1

¥ speaking
A Talk time

Making, accepting and rejecting suggestions

( What's the matter? J

4 Why dont you go 7 ' N
skating?/Why not go That's a good idea! )
skating?/What about
going skating?/You'd : N
better go skating. [ don't feel like it./

- Skating is fun, but

I'm tired today.

J

In pairs, make conversations according to the situations below. You may use your
own situations. Follow the example. Pay attention to the words in blue.

1 S2 wants to go somewhere nice during the summer holidays.
2 S2 keeps getting low marks in English and wants to improve.
3 S2 wants to buy a birthday present for his/her friend.

S1: What’s the matter?

S2: I'mthinking about going somewhere nice during the summer holidays with
my parents.

S1: Whydon’t you go to Harbin? It’s cool there in summer.

S2: Iwent therelast summer.

S1: What about Qingdao? The beach city is a perfect place for the summer
holidays.

S2: Qingdao is a good place, but it’s a bit far away from here. We want a short
trip.

S1:  Well, you'd better find some ideas for a short trip in a travel guide.

S2: That’s agood idea. Thank you.

S1: You're welcome.

26



FHEHE WAt

B Speakup

Match the phrases from the box with the correct pictures. Then discuss the
meaning of each gesture. Follow the example.

S1:
S2:
S1:
S2:
S1:

b crossing one’s arms shaking hands
nodding one’s head shaking one’s head

Hi. Look at Picture 1. The man is crossing his arms. What does it mean?
Maybe he’s unhappy about something.

I'm not sure. | cross my arms when | feel cold.

I think it means he’s angry. Just look at his face.

Maybe you're right.

Unit 2

27



Module 1

FHEHE WAt

% Writing

A short message

We often write short messages to family members, friends or classmates

to remind them about something. The messages can be on any topic, but
they often:

e start with a greeting (e.g. Dear ...).

talk about the topic in the first sentence.

e give the message clearly in a few words.

end with a friendly word or phrase (e.g. Best wishes).

What does a short message include? Look at the short message below and write
the letters a—f in the blanks.

I a the greeting ¢ the date e the topic
b the closing d the message f your name

v

18 Sept. ——> 2

M a2 <«—— Hi Jimmy,

This is to remind you about our —

> ®
basketball game tomorrow evening. |
I'll meet you outside the club at 8 p.m. 7]
Don't forget to wear your basketball ~ ——©
shoes. _

@

<~—— See you there!
®  <«—— Sjmon

B You will watch a ballet with your friend on Sunday. Write a short message to
remind him/her about it. Use the notes below to help you.

28

Time to meet: 2:30 p.m., Sunday
Place to meet: main gate of City Theatre
Thing to bring: ticket



FHEHE WAt

Unit 2

" @ More practice

A Read this online article about eye contact and answer the questions below.

L -lel+] 1S _ d

Eye contact

Eye contact means looking into another person’s eyes. This is a very
important part of body language. It can be the key to communication.
Eye contact can show feelings such as friendliness, interest and
understanding.

In Western countries, using eye contact in conversations is very
important. If you do not use eye contact, Westerners may think that you
are not listening. And if you look away, they may also think that you are
lying. |
However, in many Asian countries, looking down when talking with an i
older person, like a teacher or a parent, is polite. These differences can
cause problems. For example, an Asian person might look down while
listening to a Western speaker. The Western speaker might think this
person is not interested in what he or she is saying.

Not using eye contact can cause problems, but using too much is not
polite either. In many countries, watching other people, especially
strangers, for a long time is impolite. This may make them feel nervous.

1 What does eye contact mean?

2 Why is eye contact the key to communication?

3 If you do not use eye contact in Western countries, what may
happen?

4 Do Asians use eye contact as often as Westerners?

5 What kind of eye contact is impolite in many countries?

B How can you tell a person’s feelings through his/her eyes? Discuss this with your
classmates.

29



[ HEE R

Module 1

30

@ Culture corner

Different ways of greeting others

People in different countries have
different ways of greeting others. In
many countries around the world,

people often shake hands when they
meet. However, in India and some other
Asian countries, people do not touch
each other when they meet. Instead, they
hold their own hands together and raise
them to their faces. The Brazilians and the French greet both men and
women with a kiss on each cheek.

Do you know any other ways of greeting people? What are they?

:,. = 355655mgh+ .......................................................... .
: (00 (00 (00 -
How well do you know this unit? Tick |v/| the boxes. - . o
@ I can read a story about using body language in L] [ []
communication.

@ 1 can identify the speaker in a written (1 [ ]
conversation. :

@ I can listen for facts about ballet. L] [ []
@ I can make, accept and reject suggestions. (1 [ ]
@ I can discuss the meanings of some gestures with ] [ U
my classmate. :

@ I can write a short message. ] O U
@ 1 know about different ways of greeting people ] [ [

around the world.

..............................................................................................



FHEHE WAt

“Project

Setting up a voluntary group

Have you done any voluntary work with your classmates? In this project,
you are going to set up a voluntary group.

A In groups, discuss the goal of your voluntary group. Use the questions below to
help you.

M
" Who/What do you think needs help? (e.g. children,
old people, animals) Why?
What places do you think need more volunteers?
(e.g. hospitals, communities, old people’s homes)

Which place would you like to help at? Why?

The goal of our voluntary group is to help
because

B In groups, brainstorm and discuss the name and slogan for your voluntary group.
Use the conversation below to help you.

A slogan is a word or phrase used to attract people’s attention and
communicate your ideas quickly. It should be easy to remember.

S1: What shall we call our voluntary group?

S2: Whydontwecallit...?

S3: Ildon’t think that name is very good. What about ...?

S4: That’s a good idea. How about the slogan? | suggest ...

S1: That’s too long. People won’t remember it. My suggestion s ...

S2: That sounds great.

31



[ HEE R

Module 1

The name of our voluntary group is

The slogan of our voluntary group is

C  How will you achieve the goal of your voluntary group? In groups, think of some
activities and list at least three in the table below.

Activity Time Place

D Choose a representative and introduce your voluntary group to the class. Use the
information in A, B and C and the expressions below to help you.

We call our voluntary group ...

Our slogan is ...

We want to help ...

We will ...

Would you like to take part in our ...?

32



FHEHE WAt

21 | Traditional skills

O Getting ready

In this unit, you will learn about some people with special skills.

Reading
* Read an article about fishing with birds.

Listening
* Listen to a description of a picture.

Grammar
* Learn how to use the passive voice in different tenses.

Speaking

e Learn how to describe people.

* Describe the traditional skill of paper cutting.

Writing

e Write a short article about a person with a traditional skill.

Yes. I'll put a cross
here, so we'll know where

£o come next time!

There are lots
of fish here, Lo!

33



Module 2

34

Reading

FHEHE WAt

A What do you know about ...?

A1 How do people and animals work together? Match the beginning of each sentence
with the correct ending.

1 Farmers use cats

2
3
4

The police use dogs

Blind people use dogs

We used to use horses

to find things.
to catch mice.

to guide them.

(=PRI~

to pull carriages.

A2 Label this picture with the words from the box.

ll. fisherman

fishing boat net

@

Before you read

Skim the article on page 35. Then match the paragraphs with their main ideas.

Paragraph 1
Paragraph 2
Paragraph 3
Paragraph 4

a
b
c
d

describes a kind of bird.
is about the future of fishing with birds.
describes a fisherman.

describes how the fisherman works.



10

15

FHEHE WAt

Unit 3

Wang Damin is a fisherman. Although he is over 65, he is very fit and still enjoys
working.

Damin uses cormorants to catch fish. Cormorants are large black birds. They are
good at catching fish because they can swim well. They can dive down and stay
under the water for up to two minutes.

Damin usually sets off in the late afternoon and gets the cormorants ready for
work. First, he ties a piece of grass around their necks to stop them from eating big
fish. Then when Damin’s boat reaches the right place in the river, he pushes them
into the river. Damin uses several ways to attract fish. During the day, he jumps

up and down on his boat. After dark, he hangs a light on a post at the front of the
boat. The cormorants bring the fish back to the boat. The fish are then taken and
thrown into a big basket by Damin. No nets are required for this type of fishing.

Cormorant fishing was once practised
in lots of places in South-East China,
and there were many fishermen in the
area. But today, few young people are
interested in it. In 50 years, perhaps

there will be no more cormorant
fishermen in the world.




FHEHE WAt

Module 2

36

C Vocabulary

C1 The words in italics are from the article on page 35. Circle the correct answers to
complete these sentences.

1 If a person is fit, he or she is

a healthy and strong b weak andill
2 When you set off, you ___ ajourney.
a plan b start
3 When you reach a place, you _____ the place.
a arrive at b return from
4 If you hang something on a post, you _____ the post.
a putiton b take it from
5 If you require something to do your work, you _____it.
a lose b need

C2 Mark wrote an email to Jenny about fishing with hand nets. Complete his email
with the words from the box. Change their forms if necessary.

1 fisherman fit hang reach require set off
To=| Jenny =
AI

Dear Jenny,

| saw a TV programme about an old . He is very

@ , s0 he can catch fish from his boat every day. He

usually © in the late afternoon. Fishing is simple for

him because it only @ some hand nets. When his boat

© the right place, he puts the nets in the water. After a

few minutes, he pulls the nets up to get the fish. He always looks happy

when he © his nets at the front of his boat and sails back
home.

| enjoyed this programme.
Best,
Mark




FHEHE WAt

D Comprehension

D1 These sentences are about the article on page 35. Each sentence has one incorrect
word or number in it. Underline the mistake and write the correct word or number
in each blank.

D2

* D3

1
2

Damin is over 75 now, but he still enjoys working.

Cormorants are able to stay under the water for up to
25 minutes.

Damin often goes fishing in the early afternoon.

Damin ties a piece of grass around the mouth of
each bird.

After dark, Damin has a fire on his boat.
The fish are taken from the fishermen’s mouths.

Read the article again and answer the questions below in complete sentences.

1

What do cormorants look like?

Unit 3

Why are cormorants good at catching fish?

Why does Damin hang a light on a post at the front of his boat?

Where was cormorant fishing once practised?

Suppose you are Wang Damin. Describe how you catch fish. Use the words from
the box below and the pictures on page 35 to help you.

o setoff attract bring ... back
tie ... around jump up and down take ... from
reach hang throw ... into

push ... into

[l usually set off in the late afternoon .. jy

37



Ir FHEHE WAt

Module 2

‘ Listening
Paper cutting

To correct mistakes in a picture, you should do the following:
¢ Look at the picture carefully before listening.

e Use your common sense. For example, ¥500 is too expensive for a
paper picture.

A Your friend Mark shows you the following picture. Listen to his description and find
the seven mistakes in it. Draw a circle around each mistake.

B Listen to the recording again and give short answers to the questions below.

What time is it?

Where are the people?

What is the man with the cap doing?

Who is the young girl looking up at?

ga K5 W N =

How much is a paper picture?

38



FHEHE WAt

Unit 3

@Grammar

The passive voice

Active sentences tell us who or what does something.

I Damin uses cormorants to catch fish. I

Passive sentences often do not tell us who or what does something.

I No nets are required for this type of fishing. I

We form the passive voice in the simple present tense like this:

I am (not)

You/We/They = are (not) . seen.

He/She/lt - is(not) '
We use , or When we want to tell who or what

+ past participle to does something in a passive
form the passive voice in the sentence, we add a phrase with by.
simple present tense. The fish are then taken and thrown into a
L J big basket by Damin.

A Mary read another article about Damin and his birds in the newspaper. Complete
the article with the verbs from the box in the present passive form.

" bringup check control give look after take

Once a year, a new cormorant @ by Damin.
First, the cormorant eggs © . Then the best one
© and given to a chicken. After 26 days, the
baby cormorant breaks out of the egg. Then it ©

by Damin himself. For ten days, it © food
every hour. The temperature to keep the

baby cormorant warm. The baby cormorant grows stronger.
After two months, it can join the other cormorants on the boat.

39



Ii. FHEHE WAt

Module 2

We form the passive voice in the simple past tense like this:

l was (not) :
You/We/They  were (not) . seen.
He/She/lt was (not) '

Work out the rule

We use or + past participle to form the passive voice in
the simple past tense.

B Mary watched a TV programme about Damin. It was made by a film company
from the UK. This is how they filmed the programme. Complete the passage with
the verbs from the box in the past passive form.

lr choose  film  interview  take  use

The film company wanted to make a programme about cormorant
fishing, so we came from the UK to China. Many cormorant fishermen

W . In the end, Damin ® because

he is the best fisherman in his village. Then the cameras and lights
®

to Damin’s village. Damin ¥ by the

cameraman. A boat © to film on the river.

40



FHEHE WAt

We form the passive voice in the simple future tense like this:
| : :
You/We/They - will (not)be - seen.
He/She/It : :

Work out the rule

Unit 3

We use + past participle to form the passive voice in
the simple future tense.

Note the positions of the verbs in passive questions:

Is a piece of grass tied around the neck of each bird?
Was a light hung on the post at the front of the boat?
Will the fish be sold in the market?

C  After the filming, the British director talked to Damin. Complete his words with the

verbs from the box in the future passive form.

i. add make show take watch

e N
Thank you for your help, Damin. You did a wonderful job. Now the film
@ back to the UK. We'll do some more work on it. Some
music ® toit.1t® into a television
programme. Then our programme © in many countries
around the world. It © by millions of people!

N J

41



I _ FHEHE WAt

Module 2

¥ speaking
A Talk time

Describing people

When we describe a person, we usually mention his or her age, build,
height and anything else special about him or her. Here are some words
we can use:

Age Build

young heavy
middle-aged big

old slim/thin

Height Hair/Other

tall black/blond(e)/brown hair
short long/short hair

wears glasses

We also use words like very and quite, e.g. very young and quite tall.

A1 Work in pairs. $1 should read the descriptions. $2 should look at the pictures and
say who S1 is talking about.

1 She is quite tall and thin. She has long, blonde hair. She wears
sunglasses.

42



FHEHE WAt

Unit 3

2 Heis very young. He is short and heavy. He has short, brown hair.

A2 Work in pairs. ST should describe a student in class. S2 should guess who the
student is.

B Speakup

How much do you know about the traditional skill of paper cutting? In groups, talk
about this skill. Use the questions and expressions below to help you.

l‘. When did people first start making paper cuttings? (the 6th
century)
What tools are used to make paper cuttings? (scissors, paper)
What patterns are used in paper cutting? (animals, plants,
Chinese characters for health or good luck, etc.)
When are paper cuttings used? (the Spring Festival, weddings)

43



Module 2

44

FHEHE WAt

@ Writing

A person with a traditional skill

Mark wrote an article about Mr Chen. Read the article and answer the questions
below.

Mr Chen makes toys from dough. He is over 50
years old now. His hands are rough because he
works with dough all the time.

Mr Chen makes dough toys of different sizes.
Only a small piece of dough and some simple
tools are required to make a dough toy. Mr Chen
uses his hands to turn the dough into different
characters, for example the Monkey King. Dough of different colours is
used to make the toys more interesting.

I like Mr Chen’s toys because they are very lovely. I hope that one day
I can learn to make dough toys.

1 How does Mark describe Mr Chen?
2 How does Mark describe Mr Chen’s work?
3 What does Mark think of Mr Chen’s dough toys?

Write a short article about a person with a traditional skill. Use the example in A
and the outline below to help you.

Paragraph 1 Describe the person. (Who is he/she? What does he/she
look like?)

Paragraph 2 Describe the person’s work and the tools needed for
his/her work. You may also describe the important steps
in his/her work.

Paragraph 3 Give your opinion about the person and his/her skill.
(What do you think of his/her skill? Would you like to
learn his/her skill?)



FHEHE WAt

Unit 3

" eMore practice

A Read this newspaper article about shadow puppet plays and answer the questions
below.

Shadow puppet plays

Every Saturday, Wang Weifang puts on a play with his friends in a
small town near Xi’an. The audience can hear them, but they cannot
see them. That is because they are putting on a shadow puppet play.

Shadow puppets are made of hard leather. The leather is cut out in
the shape of a person, an animal or an object. Each puppet is painted
in bright colours and put on a stick. Some puppets have movable arms
and legs.

During a shadow puppet play, Wang stands behind a white screen
with lights behind it. The audience sit in front of the screen. Wang and
his friends hold the puppets very close to the screen so the audience
can see the puppets’ shadows clearly. Then they move the puppets
around and do the voices of the different characters.

Shadow puppet plays are an ancient
Chinese art. Now with TV and films,
shadow puppet plays are not as popular
as before.

Wang and his friends often work very
hard for little money, but they do not
mind. They want to keep this traditional
art form alive.

Why can the audience not see Wang and his friends?

What are shadow puppets made of?

During a shadow puppet play, where does Wang stand?
Who does the voices of the different characters?

Why do Wang and his friends put on shadow puppet plays?

O B W IN =

B In pairs, talk about Wang’s work during a shadow puppet play.

45



I | HEE R

Module 2

&9 study skills

*Practical writing (2): Posters, notices, etc.
Sometimes you need to make a poster, write a notice, etc.
When you do these, you should try to:

e get the readers’ attention;
e give all the information as clearly and briefly as possible;

e ask the readers to do something (e.g. take part in an activity).

A Look at the poster and tick (/') the possible answers for each question.

1 What is used in the poster to

get the readers’ attention? MAKE A D ATE!
a different colours [ ] SCHOOL SHOW

. DANCING!

¢ agood heading L] — -
iniks & SHECKS
d a funny picture ] e FUNI EATING!
2 What kind of words and Date & time: R
. Friday, 18 May, 3:30-5 pm, 7 1

sentences are used in the SN
poster? School hall

Come slong and iaka pan. or

a short sentences AL SR e

Mpnay will be collecied for tve

| |
b long sentences -

c key words ALL ARE WELCOME

O 0Oon

d easy words

3 What makes the poster easy to read?

a short sentences L] ¢ abigheading [ ]

b long sentences L] d a big picture []
4 What is the main information in the poster?

a place [] ¢ time []

b date [] d activity []

46



R AL

ords.
ite more than 25 wi

irs, improve the notice below. Do not write

B In pairs, im

A music show will b,
4 p.m. on Tuesday,
5:30 P-m. There wi|
band will play. Ticke
but parents wj

e held in the schoo| hal

4 May. It will finish at

| be Singing and the School
LS will be freg to Students,
lhave to Pay 20 yuan each,

b T

\

.
.

jence fair.
ample a sci

ke a poster for a school event, for examp

] ake a

C In pairs, m

Unit 3

47



FHEHE WAt

Module 2

48

@ Culture corner

Chinese knots

A Chinese knot is usually made of a thin rope.
It can be in the shape of an animal, a flower or
a Chinese character with a special meaning. Red
ropes are usually used because red is a lucky
colour for Chinese people.

Many Chinese knots have special meanings.
People think that these knots can bring them
happiness or good luck, so they carry the knots
with them or put them up at home.

Do you have a Chinese knot at home? What does it mean?

8 e_l - 355855 me_h-'- .......................................................... .
: (00 (@10 (
How well do you know this unit? Tick |v| the boxes. ~

o)
0

|

O O OO O godae

I can read an article about cormorant fishing.

I can listen to a description to identify mistakes in
a picture.

I can use the passive voice in different tenses
correctly.

(1] i
(2] i
(3] i
@ I can describe people. L] [
@ I can talk about the traditional skill of paper L] [
cutting with my classmates.

[6) i
(7 L] [

I can write a short article about a person with a
traditional skill.

I know about Chinese knots.



FHEHE WAt

Module 2

Cartoons and comic strips

@ Getting ready

In this unit, you will learn about cartoons and comic strips.

Reading
e Read an article about how to make a cartoon.

Listening
* Listen to a story about a baby dinosaur.

Grammar
* Learn how to use the passive voice with modal verbs.

* Learn how to use the passive voice in the present perfect tense.
Speaking

e Learn to give warnings.

* Role-play the story of a baby dinosaur.

Writing

e Write the words for a comic strip.

Why are you looking
at yourself in the
mirror, Lo?

I'm watching the best
cartoon character in
the world.

I

49



I _ FHEHE WAt

Module 2

\.\)Reading
A What do you know about ...?

Artists use many symbols in comic strips to show special meanings. Match the
symbols below with their meanings. Write the correct letter in each box.

Meanings of symbols

1 This is a “speech bubble” for the words that the character says.

2 If a character’s eyes pop out like this, it means he/she is very
surprised.

3 The light bulb symbol means that the character has an idea.

4 This is a “thought bubble” for the words that the character
is thinking of.

0 O

B Before youread

There are six stages of making a cartoon. Do you know the correct order? Read the
first sentence of each paragraph in the article on page 51 and write the numbers
1-6 in the boxes.

a Make a rough sketch of the story. (]
b Have a good idea for a story. ]
¢ Use a computer program to put the pictures together. |:|
d Think about the characters. |:|

Add colour to the drawings. |:|
f Record the voices and sound effects. |:|

50



FHEHE WAt

Unit 4

Jason is learning how to make cartoons. He has found some information in
a magazine.

How'to'makera cartoon

First, you need to decide on some basic ideas for a story.

This story is about a robot, Han. He always forgets things.

One day, Han meets his friends Sarah and Tim at the underground station. He
says, “I'm happy. | bought a new notebook. Now |
5 won't forget things.”

Sarah says, “Yes. | have one too. Here it is.”
Tim asks, “Where's yours, Han?”

Han says, “Oh, nol | forgot to bring it!”

In the second stage, think about the kinds of characters you want
10 and what they will look like.
Han is a tall robot. He has square eyes. They are actually video cameras. Tim

wedrs glasses, so he looks clever. Sarah is a pleasant girl. She has straight,
black hair.

Now make a rough sketch of the story.

15 Next, use a computer to draw detailed pictures and add colour. To
make the characters and things appear to move, each picture should
be made a little different from the one before it.

In the next stage, a computer
program is used to put the
20 pictures together as a film.

Finally, record the voices

and sound effects. The actors will do the characters’ voices. Their
speech must match the pictures. Sound effects, like the noise of the
underground, must also be added separately.

25 After everything has been checked, the cartoon is ready to be played
for everyone to enjoy.

51



Module 2

52

FHEHE WAt

C Vocabulary

C1 The words in italics explain the meanings of some words from the article on page
51. Find the words to complete the sentences. Change their forms if necessary.

1

The idea of the story must be simple as well as important.
(line 1)

The painting is really interesting. The people in it look real. They
to be alive. (line 16)

He wants to be a person in a film. His dream is to be an

(line 22)

This shirt your trousers well. Their colours really go

together. (line 23)

They did not watch the cartoon together. They went to the cinema
. (line 24)

C2 Jason is writing an email to his friend Anna in Germany. Complete his email with
the words from the box. Change their forms if necessary.

' actor appear basic decideon  record

To:| Anna =

From:| Jason S
—

Hi Anna,

I've @ a story for my cartoon. It’s about a boy called Jim. He

lives on another planet in the year 2200. Jim © to be a human

from the Earth, but he’s actually a robot.

I'll make the cartoon myself, as | have some @ drawing and

computer skills. However, | need some people to help me @

the voices and sound effects. My friend Tom has always wanted to be an

®)

, so I'll ask him to do the voice of the robot.

Ill show my cartoon to you when it’s ready. | hope you'll like it.

Yours,
Jason



FHEHE WAt

Unit 4

Making summaries

When you make a summary, you give the most important information in your
own words. You should include the main points only. Then the main idea can

be understood quickly and easily.

D Comprehension

D1 Anna wants some advice on how to make cartoons. She has asked Jason some
questions in a chat room. Read the article on page 51 and help Jason answer her

questions in complete sentences.

Anna:

Anna:

Anna:

Anna:

Anna:

Q=

( My chat room

Jason:
Jason:
Jason:
Jason:

Jason:

After I've decided on the story of my cartoon, what should
[ do?
@

What should I do after that?

@

How do I make the characters and things appear to move?
®

What should I do next?
@

What should I do last?

©®)

A e e ]
g

* D2 Read the article again and make a summary of it. Remember to use your own

words. You may begin like this:

There are six stages of making a cartoon. First, ...

53



I _ FHEHE WAt

Module 2

6 Listening

A comic strip about a baby dinosaur
A Listen to the story. Then put the pictures in the correct order by writing the

numbers 1-6 in the boxes.
[Can | play for the

Team, Captain?

a Blue Red
3 0
| scored!
e = g S— - '
= 2 T
: - 4 Don't be silly. Dinosaurs §
: don’t play football.
Mum, I've 2 . Mum, | want to
Can | play football ®
C 3) 14 d

Do your homework. It

Dinosaurs @

play football.

A |
A =y y k
A !
— i L |
ey
e i
f o )
kA
" " @ — S
b =

Oh, OK. You can play against the
Red Team

B Listen to the recording again and complete the conversations in the comic strip
in A.

54



FHEHE WAt

Unit 4

@Grammar

A The passive voice with modal verbs
We use the passive voice with modal verbs like this:

[ It can be enjoyed by everyone.

made a little different from the one
before it.

should be

mustnotbe - forgotten.

made a little different from the one
before it?

Should each picture be

Must sound effects be added?

Yes, itshould. ‘ No, it should not/shouldn’t,

Yes, - they must. ‘ No, ' they mustnot/mustnt.

Work out the rule

To make the passive voice with modal verbs, is used
between the modal verb and the past participle of the main verb.

55



I _ FHEHE WAt

Module 2

Complete the article below with the correct forms of the words in brackets.

Jrawingicantoonitaces

®W®;®@

When we draw a cartoon face, some parts of the face
@ _should be made  (should/make) bigger to make the face look funny.
So let’s start to draw a cartoon face for the woman!

A rough circle ? (should/draw) first. Then a
nose and big glasses (should/add).

Next, a pair of small eyes and a smiling mouth ©
(must/draw). The mouth © (can/
make) larger to make the woman look friendlier.

Finally, some hair © (should/add) to the
cartoon. The face ” (can/colour) with
bright colours.

*B The passive voice in the present perfect tense
We use the passive voice in the present perfect tense like this:
After everything has been checked, it is ready to be played for everyone
to enjoy.

The cartoon characters have been drawn carefully by the artists.

Work out the rule

We form the passive voice in the present perfect tense by using
havelhas + before the past participle of the main verb.

56



FHEHE WAt

Unit 4

B1 In pairs, read the article in A on page 56 again. Ask and answer questions about
drawing cartoon faces. Follow the example.

S1: Now I've drawn a rough circle. What should | do next?

S2: Afterarough circle has been drawn, you should add a nose and big
glasses.

S1: [I'veadded the nose and big glasses. What must | do now?

B2 Complete the article below with the correct forms of the words in brackets.

How to make a comic strip

To make a comic strip, first, a story © (must/think)
of. The story @ (should/make) interesting with an
exciting ending. After the story (create), pictures
& (must/draw).

Look at the comic strip below. Speech and thought bubbles have been
added so that the pictures © (can/understand) easily. A
line of words called a “caption” © (put) at the top of the
fifth picture to explain a change of place or time.

This will fool t

those two bad - m
| .Y S i ‘ )
s i This is my
: | : only chance. j‘
o M
¥
a J
b

Meanwhile, back at

§ s Chief? We’ve got some
the police station

news. We’re searching
Green Island ...

57



Module 2

58

FHEHE WAt

‘ Speaking

A Talk time
Giving warnings
Here are some ways of warning people.
Be carefull There's Look out! Watch Watch out! You're
abus coming. the doors! going to falll

A1

A2

B1

B2

Read the conversation below and practise it in pairs.

Peter: Let’s have a look in the South Shopping Centre.
Judy: All right, but watch the steps as you go in.

Peter: Thanks. Let’s go this way.

Judy: OK, but watch out! The floor is wet.

Peter: Here’s a shop. Let’s go in.

Judy: All right, but be careful! Don’t break anything.
Peter: Oh, I like this vase. I'll just pick it up and ... oops!
Judy: Look out! You almost dropped it.

Find four warnings in the conversation in A1 and write them down.

Speak up

In groups of four, decide on the ending of the story about the baby dinosaur on
page 54. Use the questions below to help you.

I What happens to the baby dinosaur in the end?
Does the baby dinosaur become a football star?
How does the baby dinosaur feel?

In groups, role-play the story. Each student should play the role of one of the
characters below.

a The baby dinosaur ¢ The captain of the Blue Team

b The mother dinosaur d One of the fans of the Blue Team



FHEHE WAt

Unit 4

4 Writing
Mystery Island

A The following is the first part of a comic strip called “Mystery Island”. In groups,
discuss what happens in each picture.

5 1

) Al ‘_-_="§.-

I t‘— Goodbye. ) ="
STy

L

59



_ FHEHE WAt

Module 2

B Write the captions and speech bubbles for the comic strip. Use the words for each
picture to help you.

1l boat i
a sn.la 0d Thank goodness
a trip around the world
b ... were celebrating f Look! There’s a/an ...
the weather forecast Tl
a storm is coming
| in trouble g We made it!
life jacket
d h Quick! Run!

a huge wave .
a dinosaur

1 Jimand Betty were in a small boat. They began a trip around the world.

2 Good luck! Goodbye!

3 Amonthlater,

60



FHEHE WAt

Unit 4

" @More practice

A Read the magazine article and answer the questions below.

Tom and Jerry

Tom the cat and Jerry the mouse are two of the most popular cartoon
characters in the world. In the short cartoons, Tom is always trying to catch
Jerry, but he never has any success. Almost every cartoon ends with Tom

in trouble and Jerry laughing at him. The stories are full of fun and have a
long history.

William Hanna and Joseph Barbera both worked for MGM in the late
1930s. Their boss told them to make funny cartoons. Together they thought
of the idea of a cat and a mouse. They thought it would be funny if the
mouse was clever and always got the cat into trouble.

The first Tom and Jerry cartoon was shown in cinemas in 1940. It was
a great success. Over the next 17 years, they made many Tom and Jerry
cartoons. Most of them are around seven minutes long.

In total, Hanna and Barbera made 114 Tom
and Jerry cartoons. The cartoons were so
good that they won a number of awards. The
famous cat and mouse remain popular today,
as the cartoons are still shown on television
around the world.

Who thought of the idea of Tom and Jerry?

When was the first Tom and Jerry cartoon shown in cinemas?
How long do most Tom and Jerry cartoons last?

How many Tom and Jerry cartoons were made in total?

B W N =

B What is your favourite cartoon? Give a brief introduction to it and tell your
classmates why you like it.

61



FHEHE WAt

Module 2

62

@ Culture corner

Havoc in Heaven

One of the most famous cartoons in
China is called Havoc in Heaven.

Havoc in Heaven was created in
the 1960s by the Wan brothers. It
tells the story of the Monkey King.
The cartoon shows many Chinese
characteristics. For example, it
was made from hand-drawn Chinese pictures, and some of the sound
effects are from Beijing Opera. This cartoon has won many awards at
home and abroad, and has influenced cartoons throughout Asia since
it was produced.

Have you ever watched the cartoon Havoc in Heaven? How do you like it?

Ry e I‘F.. 355855 mgh-‘- .......................................................... .
(@0 (@0 @0 :
How well do you know this unit? Tick |v/| the boxes. = o G
@ Ican read an article about making cartoons. L] O [
@ I can make a summary of an article. L] O [
@ I can listen for the sequence of events in a story L] O O
about a baby dinosaur.
@ 1 can use the passive voice with modal verbs L] O [
correctly.
@ I can give warnings. L1 O O
® [Ican role-play the story of a baby dinosaur with L1 O O
my classmates.
@ I can write the words for a comic strip. L1 O[O
@ Iknow about the Chinese cartoon Havoc in (1 [ ]

Heaven.

..............................................................................................



*Project

A comic book

FHEHE WAt

Do you like to read comic books? In this project, you are going to make a

comic book.

A In groups of four, decide on an idea that would make a good story for your comic
strip. Use the example below to help you.

Idea: A fisherman goes fishing m
with his cormorants every '

afternoon. One day, one of

Think of these points when you plan

the cormorants goes under the your comic strip:

water but does not come up e story e characters

for a long time. When it finally e speech bubbles e thought bubbles
comes up, it does not have a * captions e sound words
fish. Instead, it has a gold coin (Look back at Unit 4 for more ideas.)

in its mouth.

B Plan your comic strip with your group members. Follow the example.

Story:

Characters:

The fisherman and his three cormorants are on the river.
The cormorants go under the water for some fish. When
Cormorant 1 comes up, he does not have a fish. He has
a gold coin in his mouth.

Cormorant 2 thinks Cormorant 1 is stupid, but

Cormorant 3 is happy because they will not have to
work today.

e T S |

The fisherman is old but very fit.
Cormorant 1 is young and looks hard-working.
Cormorant 2 is thin, old and looks tired.

Cormorant 3 is fat and looks lazy.

63



I _ FHEHE WAt

Module 2

C  Draw your comic strip. Next, add the speech bubbles, thought bubbles, captions
and sound words. Use the example below to help you.

Now go and get
some fish.

- |
Well done! ]

- ] b (
k'_%- r {]I‘:E—‘ ] ﬁ

ﬁﬁ ﬁ-.. o
E ""_-,,ﬂ

Two minutes later ...

Gold! We can buy
fish. We won’t have

Stupid bird! He
should catch fish,

D When you have finished your work, put all the comic strips together to make a
comic book.

64



FHEHE WAt

Module 3 Animals

Save the endangered
animals

@&} Getting ready

In this unit, you will learn about endangered animals and how we can save them.

Reading
e Read a fact file about the giant panda.

Listening
e Listen to a speech about endangered animals.

Grammar
e Learn how to use It is + adjective + for + noun/pronoun + fo + verb.

e Learn how to use adjective + enough + to + verb.

e Learn how to use It is + adjective + of + noun/pronoun + fo + verb.
Speaking

e Learn to talk about obligations.

e Talk about how to save an endangered animal.

Writing

e Write a fact file about an endangered animal.

Pandas like old films.
Do you know why?

Because they're
in black and white!




u FHEHE WA

Module 3

(9 Reading
A What do you know about ...?

How much do you know about pandas? Try the short quiz below. Circle the correct
answers.

1 How many pandas still live in the wild?
a About 1,600. b About 160,000.

2 Can pandas climb trees?

a Yes, they can. b No, they can’t.
3 What do pandas usually eat?

a Bananas. b Bamboo.

4 How long can pandas live in the wild?
a About 20 years. b About 50 years.

5 Where do pandas live? (There is more than one

answer.)
a In Sichuan. ¢ In Gansu.
b In Shaanxi. d In Jiangsu.

B Before you read

Look at the article on page 67. Complete the facts about pandas.

Panda facts

Adult weight: about kilograms

Life: Pandas live for about @ in the wild
but in zoos they can live for @

Food: A panda eats about @ of bamboo a
day.

Home: Pandas live high up in the mountains of ©

Population: = There are about © pandas in the wild.

Behaviour: Pandas spend more than ? a
day eating.

66



THE GIANT PANDA

Giant Panda
Fact File

Population In the wild: about 1,600

£ 7 :
Appearance Weight at birth: about 100-200 grams 7 T b e
Adult weight: about 100-150 kilograms : e e
Colour: black and white

A giant panda is a kind of bear. It has a white face with black patches around its
eyes. It also has black ears, shoulders and legs. The rest of its body is white.

Pandas live high up in the mountains Pandas live for about 20 years in the
5 of Central and Western China. They 25 wild, but in zoos they can live for up

live in the bamboo forests there. to 35 years.

Pandas in the wild usually eat People are cutting down forests, so

bamboo. In zoos, their menu includes the pandas are losing their homes.

10 bamboo, apples and carrots. A 30 Some people are killing them for their
giant panda can eat as much as 30 fur. It is cruel of them to do so. There
kilograms of bamboo a day. are not many pandas in the world

now. It is important for us to protect
them.

Pandas like to live on their own.
15 They need to eat a lot to stay
healthy, so they spend more than
12 hours a day eating. Although
they are big and heavy, it is
not difficult for them
20 to climb trees. They
are strong enough to
protect themselves.




Module 3

68

C
C1

C2

FHEHE WAt

Vocabulary
The words in italics are from the article on page 67. Circle their correct meanings.

1 The giant panda has a small population.
a the total weight of animals in an area
b the total number of animals in an area

2 Not many pandas live in the wild because there is not enough food
for them.
a anatural environment not controlled by people
b a dangerous place

3 A giant panda is tiny at birth.
a when it dies b when it is born

4 A giant panda is about two to three feet tall at the shoulder.
a the part of the body between the arms and the neck
b the top of the head

5 Shaanxi is in Central China. You can see pandas there.
a the middle of b the area around

Complete the passage with the words from the box. Change their forms if
necessary.

'} adult in the wild population
at birth kilogram
Rabbit fact file
A rabbit weighs between 0.4 and 2 and can live for up
to 12 years. However, a rabbit @ can seldom live

for more than a year.

® , a baby rabbit cannot see. An ¥

rabbit cannot see very far, but it can see behind itself without turning
its head.

Adult rabbits can give birth to many baby rabbits,
and their ® can grow very quickly.
This can cause problems for farmers, because
rabbits like to eat the farmers’ vegetables.




FHEHE WA

Unit 5

Scanning

When you need to find certain information in a text, you do not have to read
every word. Instead, you can move your eyes quickly over the text to find
the information you need. This is called scanning. The exercise in B on page
66 is a scanning exercise.

D Comprehension

D1 Mandy wrote a passage about pandas for the school newspaper, but she has made
some mistakes. Read the article on page 67 and help her correct the mistakes.

- Please help us! ‘

~ Western
Hello. I am a panda. My home is in Central and Southern China. I live

close to the mountains. I have a black face with white patches around my
p eyes. I also have black ears, shoulders and legs. I love eating bamboo and

" I spend more than 18 hours a day eating.

» There are about 3,000 of us in the wild. However, some people are still |

killing us for our teeth. Please help us!

D2 You are writing about the future of the giant panda. Read the article again and
complete the notes below. You may also add some other facts.

Why are giant pandas endangered?

e They are losing their homes because

*D3 In pairs, discuss how you can help the giant panda.

69



Module 3

70

FHEHE WA

@ Listening

Endangered animals

A Jason is listening to a speech about endangered animals at school. Listen to the
speech and tick (/') the animals that are mentioned in it.

B Jason is telling his mum about the speech. Listen to the recording again and
complete their conversation below. Write one word or figure in each blank.

Jason:

Mum:

Jason:

Mum:

Jason:

Mum:

Jason:

Mum, today I listened to a speech by a man from the World
Wide Fund for Nature.

I know this organization. It looks after endangered animals. How
many members does it have?

It has close to @ members in around

@ countries. I know that there are © of

endangered animals around the world.
Why are they endangered?

It’s because people ¥ forests and
©)

the water.

What do people from the WWF do to help these endangered
animals?

They work to © the endangered animals and their
@




FHEHE WA
Unit 5

(5 Grammar

A Using It is + adjective + for + noun/pronoun + to + verb

b - noun/
Itis - adjective @ for : to + verb
; ; pronoun
important us to protect giant pandas.
ltis ...................... for ......................................................
good people - to save endangered animals.

Work out the rule

The adjective in this sentence pattern describes (the person/the
action).

Read the notes below. Then write a short notice to remind your classmates about
how to protect endangered animals.

nuuuuuuuuuunuuu*n*n*n'ﬂ

Ways to protect endangered animals

1 learn about endangered animals in the area—important
2 buyproducts made from endangered animals—wrong

% reportany hunting of endangered animals—helpful

4 protect the homes of endangered animals—right

Protecting endangered animals

1 [t is important for people/us to
2

3

71



I o EE R

Module 3

B Using adjective + enough + to + verb

I They are strong enough to protect themselves. I

not ... enoughto=too ... to

The baby panda is not old enough to eat bamboo. = The baby panda is too young
to eat bamboo.

Simon is talking about his trip to the nature park with Emma. Complete their
conversation with the adjectives and verbs in brackets.

Simon: Someone was throwing rocks at a duck in the park, but I
@ __was not brave enough totell _ (brave/tell) him to stop doing

it. I feel really sorry about it.

Emma: That’s OK, Simon. At least you’re ?

(honest/say) you were wrong. What happened to the
duck then?

Simon: It flew away from us. I think it came close because it was
hungry. Some other people in the park were ©

(kind/give) it some food, so it was fine.

Emma: Did you see any other animals during your trip?

Simon: Yes, I saw some birds, some horses and some sheep. I did a lot
of walking. I'm ¢ (tired/fall)

asleep right now!

72



FHEHE WA

Unit 5

C Using Itis + adjective + of + noun/pronoun + to + verb

It is adjective of noun/pronoun to + verb
cruel - them tokill pandas.

Itis 1o} ........................................
- kind ; - you - totry tosave the dog.

Work out the rule

The adjective in this sentence pattern describes (the person/the
action).

The adjectives below are often used in this sentence pattern.

bad foolish kind silly
clever good hice wrong

Below are some pictures of Helen’s visit to the zoo. Write captions for the pictures.

bad clever lose take
careless nice show wave
1 2
It was nice of the policeman to show
Helen the way to the zoo. at the visitors.
3

her camera. Helen’s camera.

73



u FHEHE WA

Module 3

¥ speaking
A Talk time
Talking about obligations

e P

We shouldn't/mustn't BN

What should/must we do

We should/must
protect their homes.

Read the conversation below and practise it in pairs. Pay attention to the words in
blue.
Kevin: What should we do to protect the fish in the river?

Amy:  We mustn’t throw rubbish into the river. The fish will die if
the river is polluted.

Kevin: What else should we do?

Amy:  We should write to factories and ask them to stop polluting the
river.

Kevin: Good idea.

B Speakup

How can we help save endangered animals? In groups, choose one endangered
animal from A on page 70 to talk about. Use the questions below to help you.

" Which endangered animal are we going to talk about?
What dangers do they face?
How should we protect them?

74



FHEHE WA

Unit 5

@ Writing

An endangered animal

The school magazine wants you to write a fact file about an endangered
animal.

A Below are some endangered animals. Write about one of them or choose one of
your own. Then make a spidergram. Use the example below to help you.

b Asian elephants giant pandas
blue whales South China tigers

Home:
Live in the grasslands and
forests of South-East Asia

Appearance:
Height, weight, colour
Food:
Eat grass,
Asian leaves and fruit
elephants
Why in danger:
People cut down forests
and kill them for their Behaviour:
long teeth Move in large groups
Life:
Live for up to 6O

years in the wild

* Look for interesting facts when you are doing research.

¢ Use sub-headings to help readers quickly find what they are looking for.
Sub-headings in the form of questions are also helpful. Wh-questions make
great sub-headings.

75



FHEHE WA

Module 3

76

B Write a fact file about the endangered animal you have chosen. Follow the
example.

Asian elephants are huge and grey.
They weigh up to 5,400 kilograms
and are 3.2 metres tall at the
shoulder.

Asian elephants live in the
grasslands and forests of
South-East Asia.

Asian elephants usually eat grass,
leaves and fruit.

Asian elephants often move in large
groups.

In the wild, Asian elephants may live
for up to 60 years, but most do not
live that long.

People are cutting down forests.
They are also killing them for their
teeth. It is important for us to
protect them.




FHEHE WA

Unit 5

*e More practice

A Read the article and answer the questions below.

The story of the red-crowned crane

Have you ever heard of the song “The story of the red-crowned crane”?
It is about a girl called Xu Xiujuan. |

Xiujuan was born in Zhalong, Heilongjiang Province in 1964. Her
father’s job was to look after red-crowned cranes. Xiujuan started
helping her father when she was young. She soon showed a great love
for these white birds. She became good at raising them.

When Xiujuan was 21, she got a job at a nature reserve in Jiangsu
Province. She enjoyed taking care of the baby cranes. If a bird became
sick, she took good care of it and stayed with it every day until it was

strong enough to fly again.

In September 1987, one of the birds went missing. The workers in the
nature reserve looked everywhere, but no one could find it. Xiujuan
was very worried. She looked for it day and night for two
days. On the second night, while she was looking for the
missing bird, she fell into a river and died. She was only
23.

Later, a song was written in memory of Xiujuan. Though

Xiujuan died young, people always remember her when
they hear the song or see a red-crowned crane.

1 How did Xu Xiujuan take care of the red-crowned cranes at the
nature reserve in Jiangsu Province?

2 What happened to Xu Xiujuan in September 19877

3 Why was the song “The story of the red-crowned crane” written?

B In pairs, talk about someone who helps endangered animals.

77



o EE R

Module 3

78

&9 study skills

Using reference books (4): Using a dictionary (ll)
A dictionary not only tells you the most common meaning of a word, it
also tells you:

e how to spell and say the word;

e if itis a noun, a verb, etc.;

e if the word has more than one meaning;
e how we might use it in a sentence.

A In groups, look at the dictionary page below and answer the questions on page 79.

can v [BrE] /kon/ [AmE] /ken/
1 used to say that it is possible for sb/sth to do sth, or for sth to happen
e We can catch the bus here.

2 used to say that sb knows how to do sth
e She can speak Spanish.

3  used with the verbs “feel”, “hear”, “see”, “smell”, “taste”
e [ can hear music.

4  used to show that sb is allowed to do sth
e We can wear jeans at work.

5 (informal) used to ask permission to do sth
e Can I read your newspaper?

6 (informal) used to ask sb to help you
e Can you help me with this box?

cann [BrE] /ken/ [AmE] /kan/
1 [C] a metal container in which food and drink is sold
* a can of beans, a beer/paint can

2 the can [sing.] (AmE, slang) prison
e He spent 30 years in the can.

IDIOMS
no can do (informal) used to say that you are not able or willing to do sth

e Sorry, no can do. I'm busy at the moment.
a can of worms (informal) if you open up a can of worms, you start doing sth
that will cause a lot of problems and be very difficult

* Do not open a can of worms by giving Matthew any suggestions.



FHEHE WA

Unit 5

How many different meanings of “can” are given in the
dictionary?

What are the two pronunciations of the word?

Why are some words in italics?

What do the abbreviations “v”, “n”, “sing.”, “C”, “BrE”
and “AmE” mean?

What do the words “informal” and “slang” mean?

What idioms are given?

B Use your dictionary to answer the following questions. Compare your answers with
your classmates’.

! = R —_ e -
I'J_*I_’__*“:—*_‘rf_'l_‘rl:l_'!_'

1 What is the pronunciation of “record” as a verb? What isit as a
noun?

2 What is the British English pronunciation of “vase”? What is its
American English pronunciation?

3 From your dictionary, find an example sentence for the word “trip”.
What is the American English for “autumn”?

5 What does “room” mean as a countable noun? What does it mean as
an uncountable noun?

6 What does the idiom “let the cat out of the bag” mean?

79



Module 3

2

80

FHEHE WA

Culture corner

WWF

The World Wide Fund for Nature (WWF) was founded
in 1961. It was called the “World Wildlife Fund” in the
past. It uses a panda as its logo.

The WWEF is an important environmental organization. It
aims to build a future where people live in harmony with
nature. It works on around 1,300 projects in over 100
countries, and has 5 million supporters.

Why do you think it is important to look after the environment?

gﬂi{mfuﬁﬂﬁ ................................................ —

How well do you know this unit? Tick |v/| the boxes.

o)
o)
o
0
o
)

0 OO OO OOo o ggope

I can read a fact file about the giant panda.
I can scan to find specific information.

I can listen for specific information about how to
help endangered animals.

I can use It is + adjective + for + noun/pronoun +
to + verb correctly.

I can use adjective + enough + to + verb correctly.

I can use It is + adjective + of + noun/pronoun + fo
+ verb correctly.

I can talk about obligations.

I can talk about how to save an endangered
animal.

I can write a fact file about an endangered animal.
[ know how to find specific information about a
word in a dictionary.

I know about the WWE.

© 060 00 00 © o000
0 OO OO OO O Oooo
O OO OO OO 0O OOg



FHEHE WAt

Module 3 Animals

@) Getting ready

In this unit, you will learn about pets.

Reading
e Read an article about two different opinions on keeping pet dogs.

Listening

e Listen to a conversation about different kinds of pets.

Grammar
e Learn how to use adverbs with verbs.

e Learn how to use the comparative and superlative of adverbs.
Speaking

e Learn to make and respond to complaints.

e Talk about problems caused by pets.

Writing

e Write a short article about what animal makes the best pet.

You'd better put
more water in the
fish tank, Lo.

Why? | put some
in yesterday and
the fish haven't
drunk it yet.

81



a HEE R

Module 3

82

\9 Reading

A What do you know about ...?

A1 Do you know any fun facts about animals? Decide whether the following sentences
are T (True) or F (False).

1 Cats can taste sweets. T/F
2 Chocolate can make dogs sick. T/F
3 Dolphins sleep with both eyes closed. T/F
4 When a rabbit is happy, it clicks its teeth. T/F
5 Dogs may feel unhappy if they are not taken out for a walk. T /F

A2 In pairs, discuss the following questions.

1 Do you have a pet? What is it? What is it like?

2 If you do not have a pet, do you want one? Why or why not?

3 Why do people keep pets?

B Before you read

Look at the pictures, the title, the introduction and the sub-headings of the article
on page 83. Then answer the questions below.

1 What do you think the article is about?

2 Who likes keeping a pet dog and who does not?
*3 Why is keeping a pet dog a good idea?
* 4 Why is keeping a pet dog a bad idea?



10

15

20

i

I . T

F {r _I.f \ 3
':.'"' y | LAY n'
f.r N;’ar’ .'_

) [ b I 1 .

I
iy |

o {

[
e
L

Keeping pet dogs is a good idea,

says Emma

Keeping pet dogs is a good idea.
There are lots of reasons for this.

First, dogs are really cute. It’s nice
to hold them in our arms, and it’s
wonderful to see them grow up.

Second, we can learn responsibility
from keeping dogs. We have to feed

them, train them and play with them.

According to my mum, this helps us
become more responsible people.
Young people can learn how to care
for others by keeping dogs.

A dog will love you faithfully and
bring you lots of happiness for many
years.

So I think it’s a good idea to keep
pet dogs.

N D

Is it a good idea to keep pet dogs? Emma and
Matt give their opinions on this matter.

25

30

35

40

Keeping pet dogs is not a good
idea, says Matt
It’s not a good idea to keep pet dogs.

Pet dogs leave their hair on the floor,
on beds and on sofas, and they need to
be washed often.

Dogs are noisy. Nearly all dogs bark
at strangers. Some dogs bark more
loudly than others. A few dogs bark
all night. This stops people from
getting any sleep. Not all dogs are
friendly. A small number of pet dogs
even attack people.

What’s more, it’s common for people
to live in flats. They have no choice
but to keep their dogs in small spaces.
However, dogs need fresh air and
large open spaces where they can run
free.

Finally, owning dogs can be
expensive.

So keeping pet dogs is not a good
idea.

T0 HEAB

Unit 6

83



Module 3

84

FHEHE WAt

C Vocabulary

C1 The words in italics explain the meanings of some words from the article on page
83. Find the words to complete the sentences.

C2

1

The girl likes the small cat because it is pretty and lovely. She likes
animals. (line 7)
Do not give food to the bears. If you them, they might
attack you. (line 11)
everyone was excited about the Olympics. Almost all the
families in the country were watching the games on TV. (line 28)
It is for students to make these mistakes. Such mistakes
happen often. (line 35)
You take this exam. Everyone in the school
must take it. (lines 36-37)

Complete the conversation with the words from the box below.

N accordingto cute feed noisy sofa  stranger

Emma: Mum! The rabbits are so . Can you buy me

one?

Mum: Idon’t think they make very good pets. They smell, and they’ll

get the @ and the floor dirty.

Emma: ¢ my friend, a rabbit makes a great pet. It

isn’t ¥ like a dog.

Mum: But you won’t have time to © it and take care

of it. Also, it’s not a good idea to buy a pet in the street from a
©

Facts or opinions

An article may contain both facts and opinions. A fact is a true statement.
An opinion shows the writer’s view about something.

e |t is common for people to live in flats. (a fact)

* Keeping pet dogs is a good idea. (an opinion)



FiE AR R

Unit 6

D Comprehension
D7 Read the following statements and decide whether they are F (Facts) or O (Opinions).

1 According to my mum, this helps us become more F/0O
responsible people.

2 A dog will love you faithfully and bring you lots of F/0O
happiness for many years.
Nearly all dogs bark at strangers. F/0O
Keeping pet dogs is not a good idea. F/O

D2 Emma and Matt have given us many reasons to support their opinions. Read the
article again and complete the notes below.

Emma’s opinion: keeping pet dogs is a good idea
Emma’s reasons:
e Dogs are

® People can learn ?

* Young people can learn how to ©

¢ Dogs will love you faithfully and bring you lots of happiness for
)

Matt’s opinion: keeping pet dogs is not a good idea
Matt’s reasons:

* Pet dogs leave their © everywhere, and they need to be
washed often.

* Dogs are © . Most dogs bark at ?

e Not all dogs are © . A small number of pet dogs even
©

* People keep their dogs in "? . The dogs cannot run
free.

e Owning dogs can be *”

*D3 in pairs, discuss whether it is a good idea to keep a pet dog. Give some reasons.
85



a HEE R

Module 3

G Listening
Different kinds of pets

A Jason is talking with his friend Alice about their favourite pets. Listen to their
conversation and complete the notes below. Write one word in each blank.

Jason
Alice o
Favourite pet: vourite pet: ©
: . |
Reason: They are 2 toe:::ﬂs. Theyare®
to hold and to touch. . € care of and it js pjce to

— them swim around.

B Listen to the recording again. Who has each of the following opinions? Put a
tick (V') in each correct box. In some cases, Alice and Jason both agree.

Opinions Jason  Alice

Cats just lie around. They do not do anything.

Cats just do as they wish.

Dogs need a lot of attention.

You cannot play with a fish or even hold it.

a5 W N =

You cannot really do anything with a fish,
except watch it.

6 It is nice to watch the fish swim around.

86



FHEHE WA

Unit 6
@ Grammar
A Using adverbs with verbs
We can use adverbs to talk about how something happens or is done.
A dog will love you faithfully and bring
you lots of happiness for many years.
The cat is sleeping peacefully.
The girl is talking with her mum happily.
Work out the rule
We usually put the adverb (after/
before) the main verb or the object.
Many adverbs are formed by adding -1y to adjectives:
Adjectives Changes Examples
Most adjectives +ly quick = quickly
Adjectives ending in -y ¥+ ily easy — easily
Adjectives ending in a consonant + -le e+ y simple — simply
Adjectives ending in -II +y full = fully

e hard, fast, late
These adverbs have the same form as adjectives.
He is a hard worker. He works hard.
She is a fast runner. She can run fast.
Do you like late dinners? No, | do not like to eat late.

e good, well
Good is an adjective; well is an adverb.
Is she a good singer? Yes, she sings well.

87



u FHEHE WAt

Module 3

A man called Happy keeps a pet shop, but today Happy is not happy! He is
speaking to his workers. Complete the sentences with the correct form of the
words in the box. Use each word only once.

' bad correct happy quick
cheerful good patient

/
My customers are leaving me because you act

W badly .

In the future, | want you all to smile
at our customers. | want you to listen to them
o .lwant you to work ¢

and add up all the amounts ©

@

Finally, | want you all to dress © . Do all
these things, and I'm sure we’'ll work 7
together.

_J

B The comparative and superlative of adverbs

We have learnt how to compare people or things with adjectives. We can
use adverbs to compare how something happens or is done.

We can take care of pet dogs more easily in large open spaces than in small
spaces.

Of all her friends, Emma looked after her pet dog (the) most carefully.

We form the comparative and superlative of adverbs like this:

Adverbs Comparatives Superlatives
quickly more quickly (the) most quickly
slowly more slowly (the) most slowly
hard harder (the) hardest
fast faster (the) fastest
late later (the) latest

88



FHEHE WA

Unit 6

Work out the rule

¢ To form the comparative and superlative of adverbs ending in -ly,
we add and before them.

e For adverbs that do not end in -ly and have the same form as the
adjectives, we often add and to them.

~

\
The comparative and superlative forms of badly, far, little, much and

well are irregular:

badly—worse—worst much—more—most
far—farther/further—farthest/furthest well—better—best
little—less—Ileast

Emma interviewed 40 people to find out which pet centre is the most popular.
Help her complete her report with the information from the table below. Use the
comparative and superlative of the adverbs in brackets.

Good animal

Pet centre doctors Good helpers Number of visits
TEP veaiall/// abia/d aas
LOVE -/ el e
Ken’s V // /

Heart vouakoraboall/ - A

| interviewed 40 people who keep pets at home. They think the animal
doctors at TEP check pets (carefully) and the helpers
help look after pets ? (patiently) than those at LOVE

and Ken's. However, among the four pet centres, people go to Heart
@

(regularly). They think the animal doctors and helpers
there did their jobs (well). They seldom go to Ken's
because the animal doctors there usually work © (slowly)

than those in the other centres. Of dll these four pet centres, Ken's helpers care
& (little) about pets.

89



Module 3

90

FHEHE WAt

‘ Speaking

A

A1

A2

Talk time

Making and responding to complaints

What's the problem?/
G Y What's the matter?

v t{ I'm sorry to hear that]

[want to complain
about this DVD.

There’s a hole
in the middle.

Read the conversation below and practise it in pairs.

Ellen: Excuse me. [ want to make a complaint about these dog
biscuits.

Manager: What’s the problem?

Ellen: When I opened the box, I found that many of them were bad.
Look!

Manager: Oh, I'm very sorry about that. I'll take care of it right away.
Can you show me your receipt?

Ellen: Yes. Here it is.

Manager: Thanks. Now if you can wait, I'll be back in a moment.

Answer the following questions.

1 What did Ellen say to make her complaint?
2 What did the manager say to respond to the complaint?
3 What do you think the manager will do after he leaves Ellen?

Speak up

Pets can sometimes cause problems. In pairs, make conversations according to the

situations below. Take turns to make and respond to the complaints.

1 S1 has a pet dog. It is usually friendly, but one day it barked and
scared S2’s younger sister when she tried to touch it.

2 S2 has a pet dog. It makes a lot of noise in the evening and keeps
S1 from sleeping.



FHEHE WA

@ Writing
What animal makes the best pet?

A In pairs, discuss what animal makes the best pet. Write down your opinion and
reasons. Use the example below to help you.

[ think that dogs make the best pets.
Reasons:

® Dogs are lovely.

* Dogs are faithful to their owners.

* Walking a dog can help the owner
stay healthy.

B Use your notes from A, the expressions from the box below and the example on
page 92 to help you write a short article.

N According to ...  Secondly, ... For these reasons, ...
In my opinion, ... What’s more, ... I (do not) believe that ...
Firstly, ... Finally, ... I (do not) think that ...

Remember to include the following sections in your article:

e Introduction: State your opinion.
¢ Body: Give facts or examples that support your opinion.
e Conclusion: State your opinion again.

Unit 6

91



Module 3

FHEHE WAt

I
Dogs make the best pets

I think that dogs make the best pets.

Firstly, dogs are lovely. I enjoy playing with them. It’s pleasant

to hold them in our arms.

Secondly, dogs are faithful. There was once a faithful dog in
Japan. One day, his owner died suddenly of a heart attack. The
dog did not know it and kept on waiting for his owner every

day for many years, until he died.

Thirdly, if you keep a pet dog, you need to walk it every day.

When you are walking your dog, you are doing exercise.

For these reasons, I believe that dogs make the best pets.

92



FHEHE WA

Unit 6

* e More practice

A Read the story about Robbie, Emma’s pet dog. Then put the pictures in the correct
order by writing the numbers 1-4 in the boxes.

A dog's story

My name is Robbie. I was born on a farm with my brothers and sisters.
One day, a man and two little boys came to the farm.

“Which dog do you want?” the man asked.

“We want that one!” the boys said. They chose me!

They drove me to my new home in the city. The boys promised they
would look after me very carefully, and they did.

They fed me, played with me and walked me every day. Then one day,
they got a computer. After that, the boys played computer games all the
time. They did not play with me or feed me any more.

Eventually the boys’ father took me to a pet centre. He told the staff
that his boys loved their computer more than me. The centre gave me
lots of food and took good care of me. One day, a nice girl called Emma
came to visit.

“Do you want to come home with me?” she asked.

“Woof!” I said. She smiled and took me home.

Emma feeds me and takes me for walks every day. I know I will live
here happily for the rest of my life.

B What should you think about before you get a pet? Discuss this with your classmates.

93



Module 3

&

94

......................................................... :

FHEHE WAt

Culture corner

How sayings about dogs have changed

In the old days, people kept dogs, but they used
them for hunting or to help with farm work. Dogs
often had a very difficult life. So we have sayings
such as “to lead a dog’s life” or “as sick as a dog”.

Feelings towards dogs began to change when life
became more prosperous for people. People came
to see dogs as friends or companions. Today we call
a dog “man’s best friend” and tell people “Love me, ¥&
love my dog”.

Do you know any sayings about dogs? What are they?

. (00 (0(0 (00
i How well do you know this unit? Tick || the boxes. « — M
@ I can read an article about two different opinions on [ | [ | []
keeping pet dogs.

: @ I can tell the difference between facts and opinions. [ ] [ ] []
@ I can listen for the different opinions in a L1 OO [
: conversation.

@ I can use adverbs with verbs correctly. L1 OO O
@ I can use the comparative and superlative of L1 OO [
: adverbs correctly.

@ I can make and respond to complaints. L] [ [
@ I can talk about problems caused by pets with my L1 OO [
classmate.

: @ Ican write a short article about what animal makes [ | [ ] [ ]
the best pet.

© 1know about how sayings about dogs have changed [ | [ | [ ]

over time.



FHEHE WA

"Project
Pet World

Do you keep a pet? Would you like to keep one? In this project, you will
help make a booklet about some different pets.

A In groups, discuss and choose an animal that would make an interesting pet.
Choose a pet below, or think of one of your own.

cats

parrots goldfish

B Each group should divide its work among different members. Research the following
information about your pet.

~ /

Why do people like
tokeep this pet?

- ~ ™~ Keeping

\ / asapet \ /

How should people
take care of it?

Some fun facts
about this pet

~

95



I a HEE R

Module 3

C  Each group should then work together to write about this pet. Use the example
below to help you.

Keeping a dog as a pet

1 Why do people like to keep a dog as a pet?
¢ Dogs make people go out more often to do exercise.
e Dogs are very faithful and they are people’s best friends.
* Dogs help people become more responsible.

-

!
{
f

|

{

2 Some fun facts about dogs:

e When dogs move their tails from side to side,
they are happy.

* Dogs can see better than humans in the dark.

* Dogs like sweets a lot more than cats do.

3 How should people take care of a dog?
¢ Play with it every day.
¢ Clean and feed it regularly.
¢ Give it much care and love.

D All the groups should then put their work together to make a booklet called “Pet
World” for everyone to read. Design a cover if possible.

z \buan
==
=
=
2=
=y

96



FHEHE WAt

74 The unknown world

O Getting ready

In this unit, you will learn about Unidentified Flying Objects (UFOs) and aliens.

Reading
* Read a story about aliens.

Listening
* Listen to a spaceship captain giving instructions to two lost
astronauts.

Grammar
e Learn how to use adverbial clauses of reason.

e Learn to give reasons with because of.

Speaking

e Learn to agree and disagree.

e Discuss what five things the lost astronauts should take with them.
Writing

* Write a story about meeting the people of Bird World.

Are you sure
this planet
is safe, Hi?

Quite sure. There are
no creatures on it.

97




FHEHE WAt

Module 4

98

® Reading

A What do you know about ...?

Do you believe in aliens? Do you agree with the following sentences? Discuss them

with your classmates.

1
We received some messages Aliens came to the Earth
from aliens about ten years thousands of years ago,
ago. and made some buildings.
3

Aliens sometimes take people There are many planets in space.
from the Earth into their Aliens live on some of them.
spaceships.

B Before you read

Look at the pictures, the title and the first paragraph of the story on page 99. Then

answer the questions below. You may need to guess some of the answers.

1 When did Tina wake up?

2 What was the yellow light in the sky?

3 What happened to the light?

4 What did Tina probably do the next day?



FHEHE WA

5

10

15

20

25

gty Tina woke up at midnight. She looked out of
her window and saw a yellow light in the sky. It
suddenly dived towards the ground. She heard a
noise and saw a red light.

_—

AA

The next morning, Tina mentioned it to her brother
Tom. “I’m sure something landed in the forest near
the hills as I heard a loud noise last night,” she said.

“Let’s explore after school.”

At 6 p.m., Tina and Tom reached the forest. They heard some
voices speaking a strange language, so they hid behind some bushes
and kept quiet. Then they saw an alien! It was tall, with a round
head and a silver body. It was standing next to a long spaceship.
The spaceship was damaged because of a crash.

The children were frightened. Suddenly, another alien appeared
from the bushes in front of them. It discovered them and made a
terrible noise! The children ran away in fear.

The next morning, Tina and Tom told their parents about the
strange creatures. “They were very ugly. They had some hair, but
they didn’t have any feathers,” said Tina.

“There was something written on the spaceship,” said Tom. “It
looked like this. I wonder what it means.” He drew some lines on a
piece of paper.

But Dad said, “Since no one else saw these aliens, I refuse to

'”

believe you. Now go to school!
The children spread their wings and flew to school together.

Dad looked at the piece of paper with the strange marks on it. “It
looks strange,” he said, as he looked at the word “EARTH”.

HL!H‘!': HHE‘WH |

Unit 7

99



FHEHE WAt

Module 4

C Vocabulary

C1 Read the following sentences from the story on page 99. Circle the correct
meanings for the words in italics below.
1 ... they hid behind some bushes and kept quiet.
a did not make any noise b stayed in a place without any people
2 It discovered them and made a terrible noise!
a soft b not pleasant
3 The children ran away in fear.
a feeling tired b feeling afraid
4 The children spread their wings and flew to school together.
a opened ... outwards b put ... together
5 Dad looked at the piece of paper with the strange marks on it.
a grades b symbols or writing

C2 Complete the following newspaper article with the words from the box. Change
their forms if necessary.

N discover loud refuse wonder
in fear quiet spread

o

“UFO” Seen in West Jersey

At around 7 p.m. last night, the Johnson family heard a @
noise and saw a bright light in the sky. Something then fell into the
bushes. There were more noises, and then all became ®

24 , the family called the police.

The police ¥ some feathers in the bushes. Since the feathers
were © out, the police believed that a bird was killed.

Next to the feathers, there was a broken power line. The police

© how the bird was killed.

The Johnson family, however, © to believe it was a bird.

“It was a UFO, I tell you!” said Mr Johnson.

T T e e T

\
L

———— e — e e el . e . g B

100



D Comprehension
D1 Tina and Tom are telling a police officer what they have seen. Complete their
answers to the police officer’s questions.
E'; :*'-.' Bird World Police } ;
Police: Why did you go to the forest?
Tina: We went there because I heard @ last night.
Police: What happened?
Tina: I woke up at midnight and saw @
It® . Then I heard a noise and
saw a red light.
Police: Isee. So when did you reach the forest?
Tom: We reached the forest ©
Police: What happened there?
Tom: We saw an alien. It was tall, with ©
Police: What else did you see?
Tina: We saw © . It was damaged because of
@)
Police: Interesting! What happened next?
Tom: © discovered us, so we ran away in fear.
Police: Thanks, Tina and Tom. We’ll explore the forest to try and find

FHEHE WA

out more about these aliens.

D2 Read the story again and answer the questions below in complete sentences.

1 What are Tina and her family?

2  Who are the aliens?

3 Where did the spaceship come from?

* D3 In pairs, discuss whether you believe aliens are real. Why or why not?

Unit 7

101



l Module 4

‘ Listening

(€]

FHEHE WAt

Rescuing the lost astronauts

Two astronauts, Liz and Gus, are lost on Planet X. Their captain Troy is
talking to them from the mother ship.

Listen to the captain’s instructions and help Liz and Gus label the map with the
words from the box.

desert landing site spaceship
lake mountains town

®3)

©®)

spaceship —

102

Listen to the recording again and complete the notes below. Write one word in
each blank.

Captain Troy:
* We cannot land the mother ship in the forest because of the
* Your spaceship is in B4. We are going to in D1.
* You must get to D1

* You must ¥ behind.

* You can only carry

* You mustn’t hurt or © anyone on this planet.



FHEHE WA

Unit 7

@Grammar

A Adverbial clauses of reason

Adverbial clauses of reason tell us why things happen. We usually use
because, as and since to start adverbial clauses of reason.

I'm sure something landed in the
forest near the hills as | heard a
loud noise last night.

Adverbial clause of reason Main clause

Because

As " no one else saw these aliens, - Irefuse to believe you.

We can also put the adverbial clause of reason after the main clause.

Main clause Adverbial clause of reason
because
| refuse to believe you ~ as . no one else saw these aliens.
since

When we put the adverbial clause of reason at the beginning of the
sentence, we often separate it from the main clause with a comma (,).

103



FHEHE WAt

Module 4

The police officer asked Tom some more questions about the aliens. Match the
questions with the answers. Then use them to complete the police officer’s notes

with as, since or because.

-r:_i;_.g};h Police officer

1 Why was Tina sure that
something landed in the forest
near the hills?

2 Why did you and Tina hide
behind some bushes?

3 Why did you run away?

4 Why did your father refuse to
believe you?

d

Tom ?

We heard some voices
speaking a strange
language.

She heard a loud noise last
night.

No one else saw these
aliens.

An alien saw us and made a

terrible noise. /V

N

1 (because) Tinawas sure that something landed in the forest near the

hills because she heard a loud noise last night.

2 (as)

3 (Because)

4 (Since)

104



FHEHE WAt

Unit 7

B because of

We can also use because of to give the reason for something.

I'm unhappy because of

your marks in the exam!

They went to the forest because of their curiosity.
Tina woke up at midnight because of a loud noise.
She decided to explore the forest because of it.

Work out the rule

We can use a noun, a noun phrase or a(n) (subject pronoun/object
pronoun) after because of.

Write sentences about the story on page 99 by using because of.

1 Tina was surprised/the yellow light in the sky

2 The aliens landed on this planet/an accident

3 The children ran away from the forest/the aliens

4 Their dad was not sure about the children’s story/the writing on the
piece of paper

105



FHEHE WAt

Module 4

¥ speaking
A Talk time

Agreeing and disagreeing

[ think/believe that the pyramids
in Egypt were built by aliens.

[ Sodol./l agree./| think you're right]

| don't agree./I think you're wrong./
| disagree.

In pairs, make a conversation like the example above. Choose one of the following

topics.
1" Aliens are a danger to us. Aliens will become our friends.
Aliens are cleverer than us. We will fight aliens in the future.
B Speakup

Look at B on page 102 again. The two astronauts must get to their
mother ship as soon as possible. They have the following things, but they
can only take five of them.

a camera atent 10 bottles of water @
a knife matches 25 gold coins % %
a map of Planet X medicine © lunch boxes p

Work in pairs. Imagine you and your classmate are Liz and Gus.

1 Choose five things to take with you. Explain why you need these
things and why you agree or disagree with your classmate;
2 Tell the class your list and give your reasons.

106



FHEHE WA

Unit 7

@ Writing
Meeting the people of Bird World

Liz and Gus finally arrived at the landing site of their mother ship.
However, something strange happened.

A In pairs, look at the picture below and discuss what happened to Liz and Gus when
they got to the mother ship.

| N a strange noise Captain Troy
bird-like people with wings ~ mother ship

B Liz wanted to make friends with the people of Bird World. Discuss what she might do
with your classmate. Use the ideas from the box and the example below to help you.

© dance for the people of Bird World smile
draw some pictures for them sing
give them something

No one knew what to do. Then Liz had a good idea. She started to sing as

she wanted to show the people of Bird World that she was friendly. Liz had a
beautiful voice. Because the people of Bird World liked her song, they started
to sing too. They were happy.

107



FHEHE WAt

Module 4

C  Write the story of Liz and Gus with your ideas from A and B.

Liz and Gus finally reached the landing site and saw Captain Troy.

“Liz! Gus! Welcome back!” said Captain Troy. “I'm very pleased to
see you. Now let’s get on the mother ship and ...”

Suddenly

No one knew what to do. Then Liz had a good idea.

And so the people from the Earth and Bird World became friends!

108



FHEHE WA

Unit 7

*eMore practice

A Read the article and answer the questions below.

UFO

Many people say they have seen UFQOs. Here is one
famous story. It is called the Roswell Incident and
it happened in the US in 1947.

Person A (name not given): My wife and I were
sitting outside because it was a warm night.
Suddenly we saw something very bright flying
through the sky.

Person B (William Brazel, a farmer): I found some pieces of strange
metal on my farm. I called the army. Major Marcel came and collected the
pieces. He told me not to talk to anyone about this.

Person C (Major Marcel): I went and collected the pieces. I gave them to

an army expert. He said the pieces came from a weather balloon. However,

since I have not seen this kind of metal before, I think this was a lie.

Person D (name not given): My parents and I were in the countryside.

Suddenly we saw a silver spaceship on the side of the hill. There were the

bodies of three aliens lying on the grass. Then some soldiers came and told

us to leave.

So what is the truth?

*  Perhaps some or all of the people lied.

* Perhaps a US rocket crashed and people thought it had come from
space.

* Perhaps an alien spaceship really crashed in Roswell.

What is the article about?

What did Mr Brazel find on his farm?

What did the US army expert say about the pieces of metal?
Did Person D believe there were aliens? Why or why not?

B W N =

B What do you think of mysteries such as UFOs? In groups, give your opinions.

109



I | FHEHE WAt

Module 4

%9 study skills

Making notes (3): Making notes while listening

Good listeners usually make good notes. Making notes can help you find
key points and facts.

¢  Write down the key information. It includes names, times, numbers,
thoughts or ideas.

¢ Do not try to write down everything. Do not use complete sentences.
Instead, you should write down the important nouns and verbs.

The following example shows how to make notes while listening.

What time is the
Space Museum open?

On weekdays, the Space Museum is
open from nine o'clock in the morning
to four thirty in the afternoon. On
Saturdays, it's open from nine o'’clock
to three o'clock. On Sundays, it's open
for three hours only, from nine in the

Notes

Weekdays: G a.m—4:30 p.m.
Cat: 9 am=3 pm.

morning to 12 noon. )

Qun: 9 a.m—12 noon

When you make notes, you can use:

e symbols, e.g. +, v, X and —.
e short forms, e.g. a.m., p.m., Sat. and Sun.

110



FHEHE WA

Unit 7

* A Listen to a book review and make notes below. Remember to write down key
information only. Do not write complete sentences.

Before you begin, you should think about what information you need to pay
special attention to while listening.

R R U O U U O L 5 O P

Programme:
Book name:
Writer:

Topic:

Comment:

* B Complete the following sentences using your notes in A.

1 The woman is talking about a book called
(book name)

2 The book was written by . (who)

3 The writer was born in in . (where and
when)

4 In the book, the man meets in the future.
(what)

5 You should read the book because it is . (why)

111



I FHEHE WAt

Module 4

@ Culture corner

Science fiction

Science fiction (or “sci-fi”’) is a popular
kind of story found in many books, comics
and films. The War of the Worlds is a
famous science fiction story. It is about
aliens from Mars (called “Martians”)
attacking the Earth. It was written by the
English writer, H. G. Wells, who is called
the “Father of Science Fiction”. Many
people in America thought it was real
when they heard the story on the radio in 1938!

Have you ever read any science fiction stories? Share one with your classmates.

:.. 5 e_l = 355655 me_h-'- ..........................................................

How well do you know this unit? Tick |v/| the boxes.

°)
o)
o)
o)
o)
°)

'/4

00 OOooog oo
OO0 OoOooOooog oo e

I can read a story about aliens.

I can listen for specific information about a
captain’s instructions.

I can use adverbial clauses of reason correctly.

I can use because of correctly.

I know how to agree and disagree with others.

I can talk about things the astronauts should carry.

I can write a story about meeting the people of
Bird World.

I know how to make notes while listening.

©0 00000® OO
OO0 OOoO0OoOo oo @

I know about science fiction.

..............................................................................................

112



FHEHE WAt

Life in the future

@) Getting ready

In this unit, you will learn about life in the past, present and future.

Reading
* Read some Internet posts about life in the future.

Listening
» Listen to a story about two astronauts.

Grammar
e Learn how to use the past continuous tense.

Speaking

* Learn to make apologies and give excuses.

e Talk about a trip to the Moon.

Writing

e Write an Internet post about life in the past and present.

Have you ever planned
for the future?

Of course. Today | bought
two bottles of oil instead of
one because 1 know I'll want

another onein the future!

113



Module 4

114

FHEHE WAt

\:9 Reading
A What do you know about ...?

A1 Which of the following sentences are probably about the future, and which are
about the present? Tick (V') the boxes.

A2

B WON =

What will life be like in the future? In pairs, discuss the following questions.

1

2

3

There are hotels on the Moon.

Our houses use a lot of energy.
Your fridge can order food for you.
Most people use hydrogen cars.

What will hotels be like?

What will houses be like?

What will cars be like?

Before you read

Now

NN

NN

Future

Look at the pictures and the headings of the Internet posts on page 115. Then tick (/')
the descriptions that match the pictures.

1

g K~ W N

The hotel looks like a very large fish.
The hotel is built on a mountain.

There is a robot helper in the house.
The CJ3 has a wide window at the front.
The CJ3 does not have any wheels.

oo n



FHEHE WA

Unit 8

It is August 2050. Some people are writing about hotels, houses and cars on
the Internet. Read their posts.

The Hotel Whale
The Hotel Whale is built under the water. It is in the shape of a whale.
This hotel has 50 bedrooms, a cafe and a shopping centre.

Mrs Peng: “When we were staying at the hotel
5 recently, my children watched the fish outside
their bedroom window. They were never bored!”

IS

Forever Green Houses

These houses are both “green’” and “smart”. There is glass outside

the houses. Heat is held under the glass and is then used as energy for
10 each house. In the bathroom, your medicine cupboard is connected

to your doctor’s computer. In the kitchen, your smart fridge tells the

supermarket’s computer when you need more food.

Mr Yu: “When we were living in our old
house, we were using more energy. I would

15 certainly recommend Forever Green Houses to
my friends. They will satisfy everyone.”

The CJ3

The CJ3 is a new type of hydrogen car. The

hydrogen in the car is mixed with oxygen from the air to make electricity
20 for the car. The CJ3 has an electronic map and is driven by a computer.

You tell the computer where you want to go. Then you sit back and relax

as the car takes you there.

Mr Hu: “While I was driving my old car, I was
polluting the city. Now, with the new technology
25 in my CJ3, I’'m helping protect the environment.”

115



FHEHE WAt

Module 4

C Vocabulary

C1 The words in italics are from the Internet posts on page 115. Circle the correct
answers to complete these sentences.

1 The shape of something is .

a what it is made of b its outside form
2 If something happened recently, it happened .
a not long ago b along time ago

3 To satisfy people means to make them ______
a angry by not giving them what they want
b pleased by giving them what they want

4 When things are mixed, they _____.
a are put together
b do not go together

5 Relax meansto
a do something with a lot of energy
b rest while doing something fun

C2 Complete the conversation with the words from the box. Change their forms if
necessary.

certainly  electronic ~ shape  technology  while

Matt: I’'ve decided to build a space hotel when I grow up.
Nelson: Really? What will the hotel be like?

Matt: It’ll be in the @ of a star. And it’ll use
solar energy to run its parts, so it’ll be
environmentally friendly. With this © , the hotel

will also be able to move from place to place, like a spaceship.
Nelson: What else will it have?
Matt: There’ll be a computer in each bedroom. It’ll be connected
to the Internet. In this way, you’ll be able to communicate
with your family and friends on Earth © you’re

staying in the space hotel. Do you like my idea?
Nelson: © . I’d recommend it to all my friends!

116



FHEHE WA

Unit 8

Finding supporting details

Writers use supporting details to help readers understand and remember
new ideas. In the second post on page 115, it says that Forever Green
Houses are “green”. To understand this, look at the supporting details that
follow: “There is glass outside the houses. Heat is held under the glass and is
then used as energy for each house.”

D Comprehension

D7 Below are some questions about the Internet posts on page 115. Answer the
questions. Write Y (Yes) or N (No).

1 Can we go shopping at the Hotel Whale?
2 Are there 100 bedrooms in the Hotel Whale?

3 Can I contact my doctor from the bathroom of
a Forever Green House?

4 Do Forever Green Houses use a lot of energy?

5 Do we need oxygen to run the CJ3?

D2 Read the Internet posts again and answer the questions below in complete
sentences.

1 Where is the Hotel Whale?

2 What is special about Forever Green Houses?

3 Why does the driver of the CJ3 not need to drive the car?

*D3 In pairs, discuss what you think life will be like in 2050.

117



Module 4

118

FHEHE WAt

@ Listening
Back to the Earth

A Listen to a story about two astronauts. Then put the events in the correct order by
writing the numbers 1-5 in the brackets.

(
(
(
(
(

)  The astronauts started the software and flew back home.
Two astronauts returned from a trip to the Moon.
The computer flew the spaceship to Mars instead.

The Whizz-Kid created some virus-cleaning software.

People at the Space Computer Club tried to help the astronauts.

B Listen to the recording again and complete the answers to the following questions.
Write one word in each blank.

1

Where were the two astronauts?

They were in a
What was wrong with the computer?
It was by a virus.

Why did the people at the Space Computer Club ask the Whizz-Kid for
help?

Because he is good at computer viruses.
How long did it take the Whizz-Kid to write the virus-cleaning software?
It took him




FHEHE WA

Unit 8

(‘5 Grammar

The past continuous tense

We use the past continuous tense to talk about actions that were
happening at a particular time in the past.

When we were staying at the
hotel recently, my children
watched the fish outside their
bedroom window.

I/He/Shellt . was (not) - :
L EEEEREERRE - watching @ TV ateight oclock last night.
You/We/They : were (not) : 5
Was I/he/shelit : :
e - having  dinner at eight oclock last night?
Were you/we/they g
[/he/shelit was
Y65, S0 e 000 S SRS Cecaaaan
you/we/they - were.
I/he/shelit was not/wasn’t.
NO, . ........................................
you/wel/they - were not/weren’t.

Work out the rule

We form the past continuous tense with or
+ the -ing form of the main verb.

119



Module 4

120

FHEHE WAt

A Linda was helping at a charity event last Saturday. Read her schedule and
complete the sentences below using the past continuous tense.

[,SCJI:IIIIIZI

T1me

7:00-8:00
8:00-9:00
9:00-10:00
10:00-12:00
12:00-13:00
13:00-15:00
15:00-17:00
17:00-18:00

Activity

get ready to go out

travel on the underground

buy food in the market with some friends
make lunch for 30 people

have lunch

tidy up and wash the dishes

meet a friend at a tea shop

go home on the underground

SN U B W N =

At 7:30, Linda Was getting ready to go out

At 8:30, she

At 9:30, she and some friends

At 12:30, they
At 16:30, she

At 17:30, she

We can also use the past continuous tense to talk about two actions
happening at the same time in the past.

While | was driving my old car,
| was polluting the city.

Usually we use while to talk about
two continuing actions in the past.



FiE AR R

Unit 8
B Super-smart is a smart computer and Ultra-smart is a smart robot. Look at their
notes about what they did on Wednesday and complete the paragraph below.
Super-smart wrote: Ultra-smart wrote:
10:00-11:00 Order food from the Make a new hydrogen
supermarket. car for Jacky.
11:00-12:00 Collect ho’hday .1nformat10n Play g,ames with
for David’s family. Jacky’s son.
12:00-13:00 Teach David Chinese. Make lunch.
heck the pl in th
13:00-14:00 ~ Cneck the plants in the Pl foiibell wiiin sy,
garden.
14:00-15:00 Read stories with David. Make afternoon tea.
While Super-smart from the supermarket,
Ultra-smart ? for Jacky. While Super-
smart © for David’s family, Ultra-
smart ¢ with Jacky’s son. While Super-smart
® Chinese, Ultra-smart © . While
Super-smart ? in the garden, Ultra-smart and Jacky
® . While © with
David, " afternoon tea.

In pairs, talk about what you were doing last weekend. Use the table below to help
you.

(Your name)

Morning Afternoon Evening
Saturday

Sunday

121



I FHEHE WAt

Module 4

¥ speaking
A Talk time

Making apologies and giving excuses

( What happened? ) [ I'm sorry that | broke your vase. J

\ | was holding it when the phone rang.

That's all right./Never mind./
Don't worry about it.

Read the conversation below and practise it in pairs. Pay attention to the words
in blue.

Arthur: Sorry, I'm late. The bus broke down, and there were no
taxis.

Tony: That’s all right. I just got here myself.

Arthur: And I've forgotten to bring the tickets with me. I'm terribly
sorry.

Tony:  Oh, what’s wrong with you?

Arthur: I'm having trouble remembering things recently.

Tony: You’d better do something about that.

B Speakup

In groups, plan a trip to the Moon. Use the questions below to help you.

0" What will you need to prepare for the trip?
How will you get there?
What will you do on the Moon?

122



FHEHE WA

Unit 8

#? Writing
Life in the past and present

Science and technology are developing very quickly. When your
grandparents were young, their lives were different from yours today.

A Many things in daily life are different from those in your grandparents’ teenage
days. In pairs, think of one thing. Use the topics below to help you.

the way people keep in touch with others

the way people wash clothes, heat their homes, etc.
the way people go to school or work

the way people buy things

the way people take photos

B Choose one topic and make an outline. Follow the example.

The way people keep in touch with others

Your grandparents’ teenage days Now
e wrote letters e write emails
e used pens and paper * use computers
e letters were sent by post e getareplyin a short time

e it took a long time to get a

reply e reach people in a second

123



124

FHEHE WAt

=]

[Lﬂ@@ﬂm@b@@md]

Your grandparents’ teenage days

When my grandparents were young, they -

wrote letters to keep in touch with others. They >
used pens and paper. Their letters were sent by é = n l -‘3
post and it took several days to reach people. ; ' _

While they were waiting for the reply, they - <S40 8

might feel worried.

Now

Today we write emails to keep in touch with
our friends. Our emails can reach others in

a second and we can get a reply in a short
time. We do not use paper to write emails, so
we can save many trees and help protect the
environment.

aiwi




FHEHE WA

Unit 8

" e More practice

A Read the Internet posts and answer the questions below.

Rroblem's]in2050,

Lily: T was staying at the Hotel Whale with
my friends last week. After going shopping P =
and having tea at the cafe, I went back '
to my room to rest. But when I opened ' i

. . = IJ,,ﬁ"_:" 3
the door, I saw that water was coming in i
through the window! I knew I should not =y

just stand there, but I did not know what to
do...

Mike: At 11:30 a.m. the day before
yesterday, I was having lunch in our
Forever Green House while our fridge was
ordering food. Suddenly a light went on
and a lot of food started to arrive from the
supermarket: meat, vegetables, fruit, milk,
and so on. “Stop!” I shouted at the fridge,
but the food continued to come in...

Benny: Dad was driving us to the airport in his CJ3, and suddenly the car
stopped. The hydrogen in the car failed to mix with the oxygen, so the
car did not work. “Oh, no!”” said Mum. “We’re going to miss our plane.
What shall we do?”

|-l|-r'

1 What did Lily see when she came back to her room?
2 What happened to Mike’s fridge when it was ordering food?
3 What was wrong with Benny’s father’s car?

B The three Internet posts above do not have endings. In pairs, choose one of the
posts and discuss how you can finish it. Write the ending in your exercise book.

125



FHEHE WAt

Module 4

126

@ Culture corner

Shanghai Expo: Dream inspires future cities

What will cities of the future look like? At
the 2010 Shanghai Expo, countries around
the world displayed their dreams of future
cities.

The UK displayed the ZED Pavilion. “ZED”
means “zero energy development”. The
idea of this building is to show that we

can have more environmentally friendly
buildings and houses.

Shanghai displayed its eco-home. This house is built completely of
recycled and reused materials. It has a solar power system and provides
all its own power.

How might cities develop in the future?

:,. ) 455655"'\&-“"- .......................................................... .
: 00 @00 @ :
i How well do you know this unit? Tick || the boxes. - B N K
@ I can read Internet posts about life in the future. 1 O O
: @ Icanfind supporting details. 1 O O
@ I can listen for the sequence of events in a story 1 O O
about two astronauts.
@ I can use the past continuous tense correctly. 1 O O
' © Ican make apologies and give excuses. 1 O O
@ I can talk about a trip to the Moon with my 1 O O
classmates.
@ I can write an Internet post about life in the past 1 O O
and present.
: @ Iknow about the Shanghai Expo. 00O O

..............................................................................................



FHEHE WA

*Project

City of the future

What will your city be like in the future? The following advertisement asks
young people to help plan a city of the future. Read it and work together to
describe your city.

What will your city be like in 20507
Work together to plan for a better future!

You should ...

form a team. Discuss and draw a city of the future. Send us your
descriptions and drawings!

The winning team will ...
get a free ten-day trip to Greece. Plane tickets and hotels are included. L

A In groups, choose one topic below and discuss what it will be like in the future.

lr High-tech machines Roads Transport
Hotels Study Work
Houses The environment

S1: In the future, there’ll only be a
few people in the office. Most
people will work from home with
their computers connected to
their offices.

S2: There’ll be fewer workers in the
factories because most work will
be done by robots.

127



I | FHEHE WAt

Module 4

B In groups, write down all your ideas and draw the pictures. Follow the example.

Work in our city of the future

In our city of the future, most people will work six
hours a day and three days a week.

There will be fewer offices in the future because most
people will work from home by computer.

There will be fewer workers in factories because
most work will be done by robots.

There will be many new types of work in the future, for example robot
designers and space tour guides, so no one will need to worry about getting
a job.

C  Collect your descriptions and put them in one booklet. You should also make a

=

CITY OF
THE FUTURE

cover like the one below.

128



EiRHE AL

Words and expressions in each unit

Unit 1
raise /rerz/ v. 4%

o. W 5 FEE
permission /pa'mifn/ n. #EYF 5 L
disabled /dis'erbld/ adj. &J<RE Y 5

AR
teenager /'timerdza(r)/ n. F/04E
offer /'vfa(r)/ v. FEHHEH
suffer /'safa(r)/ v. (RIEREE) 27 ;
ZATEE
serious /'siarios/ adj. = [
illness /'tlnas/ n. (FEFF) 55
organize /'oigonaiz/ v. 4H2H ; &4
express /1k'spres/ v. Fik ; K&
pain /pem/ n. gy 5 K
lonely /'lounli/ adj. JKFREY 5 R
friendship /'frendf1p/ n. 1% 5 AIH
difficulty /'difikolti/ n. [RI% ; #e2h
joy /dzov/ n. fatk 5 B
peace /pits/ n. ‘F-E 5 TR
hurt /hs:t/ v. (hurt, hurt) ({#) &5 ;
=A%
courage /'karid3/ n. BR, ; BIX
spirits /'spirits/ n. [pl.] 154k s
O
pay /per/ v. (paid, paid) {+} %%
community /ko'mjuinoti/ n. #[X.

T °

o

S

SR S T S R B S

W W W W W W W W W W W w W =

w

@)}

in need A BIAY

voluntary work S %5 T 1k

ask permission R iF 4k

suffer from [& -+ T s YRR

T v P T

W R R R

raise one’s spirits {FR7T ;
gkt 5B <
in order to HIET s AT

Unit 2

language /'lengwids/ n. IE5

communication /ko mjuint'keifn/ n.
2 5 2 bR

*ballet /'beeler n. ©EE

accept /ok'sept/ v. $5% (HiL.
WIEE)

*reject /ri'dzekt/ v. EHEFEZ |
AT EIE

meaning /'minm/ n. & X ; B

gesture /'dzestfa(r)/ n. T

message /'mesidz/ n. (F57f1E% HSL1Y)
FE  HE

bored /bo:d/ adj. (*EH: N/ Hdy)
JRAGHD 5 Hiticl i

part-time / pa:t 'tamm/ adj. FHHAY

well-dressed /,wel 'drest/ adj. 7XE A
D 5 PRI

lady /'lerdi/ n. %+ ; &+

sigh /sa/ v. WS 5 WA,

matter /'maeta(r)/ n. (JATiRH AR
L) [A)E 5 PR

expression /1k'sprefn/ n. 1% ; fhfa

appearance /d'prorons/ n. 4N 5 M

impression /im'prefn/ n. E14

towards /to'woidz/ prep. ] 5 # ;
ES

hold /havld/ v. (held, held) {# {# 4
(TERANLE )

BLW]: AR EFAE CHERPTIORIR LY (BEORR) brit. ™A IR A SRILfE,

p-3

p-17

p-17

.19

hel

.19
p- 19

hel

.19
.19
19
.19

o B T T




130

FHHE WAt

later /'lerta(r)/ adv. LL)G s JGE p.- 19
remind /r1'mamnd/ v. $EEE 5 {FAEA p. 19
neck /nek/ n. i 5 T p. 22
cross /kros/ v. R X 5 ik & p. 27
nod /nod/ v. f3k p. 27
shake /[e1k/ v. (shook, shaken)
(5HN) 25 p. 27
v. (shook, shaken) #£3k p. 27
sure /[ua(r)/ adj. Tl s BE p. 27
body language B #iE ; BikiES p. 17
take place %k 4= p. 18
sit up ABHEEAK 5 AR E p. 18
make a good impression on ...
Lo M T ArENIS p.-19
remind sb. about sth. $2EEH A
HR p. 28
Unit 3
description /di'skripfn/ n. iR 5 FEZE p. 33
describe /di'skraib/ v. Hiiik ; TE& p. 33
fisherman /'fifomon/ n. i & p. 34
net /net/ n. M p. 34
although /o:1'000/ conj. B4k s 9% p. 35
fit /fit/ adj. (kR 5 (e HERY p- 35
*cormorant /'kormoront/ 7. fi#5, p. 35
dive /darv/ v. T p.35
ready /'redi/ adj. #E£5UT p-35
reach /rittf/ v. Fik ; #ik p. 35
attract /o'trekt/ v. W5 ; (FiE 2 p. 35
hang /hen/ v. (hung, hung) &#: ;  p.35
post /pavst/ n. ¥ 5 #F 5 HF p.35
require /ri'kwara(r)/ v. 55 5 fkEE p. 35
practise /'praektis/ v. JAZ p.35
tool /tuzl/ n. FHH. ; 28 H p. 43
scissors /'sizoz/ n. [pl.] 55 7] p- 43
pattern /'peetn/ n. &% p. 43

character /'kaerokta(r)/ n. 3LF s 5 p.43

n. N4y ; fate p. 44
health /hel®/ n. {g# p- 43
luck /1ak/ n. 3235 p. 43
*wedding /'wed/ n. #5551, ; Z5USCHL p. 43
*dough /dov/ n. A= [fi 4] p. 44
*rough /raf/ adj. ¥LKER) p. 44
size /sa1z/ n. K/ p. 44
simple /'simpl/ adj. f&j#.f) p. 44
lovely /'Iavli/ adj. W51 BT

H K p. 44
paper cutting B4t p. 33
up to Fik R, BRE%)

LA p- 35
set off %k 5 25 p. 35
up and down 2k s k3 p. 35
after dark REJ5 ; S5 p. 35
no more AFf ; FEHLA p. 35
all the time (FERBRRIN) —H 5

[GELS p. 44
Unit 4
cartoon /ka:'tumn/ n. FhmE f s K@ p. 49
warning /'woiniy/ n. i  #OR p. 49
role-play /'roul plev/ v. ftadsiE p- 49
symbol /'simbl/ n. 55 p. 50
*bubble /'babl/ n. {3 ; il p- 50
thought /6o:t/ n. .OJE 5 B p- 50
*rough /rAf/ adj. ¥HR&H) p. 50
*sketch /sketf/ n. 3£ 5 ; #itiA p. 50
program /'provgraem/ n. FJ7 p- 50
record /ri'kord/ v. il 5 5 () p- 50
*effect /1'fekt/ n. %R p. 50
basic /'bewsik/ adj. AN ; FEMEY  p.51
stage /steld3/ n. B¢ ; & ; £H p. 51
pleasant /'pleznt/ adj. K 4FH) 5 FIFERY

SCAHERY p. 51



*detailed /'diterld/ adj. FE4RMY 5

YL p. 51
appear /o'pra(r)/ v. {B.f3 5 B 5 P p. 51
actor /'&kto(r)/ n. {7 p. 51
match /meetf/ v. -+ FHED p. 51
separately /'seprotli/ adv. Bl

53 ik, p. 51
play /pler/ v. $&Jit p. 51
score /skoi(r)/ v. 345 p. 54
team /tirm/ n. A p. 54
star /sta:(r)/ n. W2 ; R ETF p. 58
*mystery /'mistri/ n. fHif% p. 59
island /'ailond/ n. B p. 59
storm /storm/ n. F AR p. 60
jacket /'dzekit/ n. FTLHs ; FH AR p. 60
wave /werv/ n. {BiR s IR 5 kG p. 60
comic strip &30 {% [EH] p. 49
pop out (HREE) (Hi#ah. Biar) koK s

(/NI ! p. 50
decide on ¢ ; LT p. 51
video camera £H{& L p. 51
play against [&] -+ b2 p. 54
weather forecast K< it} p. 60
life jacket R kA% p. 60
thank goodness i K ifh p. 60
make it 3R KT p. 60
Unit5
*endangered /in'demd3zod/ adj.

Y ERE D] p. 65
file /fa1l/ n. #4Z p. 65
giant panda /'dzaront 'pendd/ 7.

KA p. 65
*obligation /,pbli'getfn/ n. X 55 ; 5¢fL p. 65
wild /waild/ n. BARIRE ; IFARE p. 66
bamboo / bem'bui/ n. ¥7 ; 71 p. 66

EiRHE H AL

adult /'&edalt/ n. KA p. 66
weight /wert/ n. & p. 66
kilogram /'kilogrem/ n. 53 ; AT p. 66
population / popju'lerfn/ n. (ZfR)

GBI A s BERE s ANH p. 66
behaviour /br'hervjo(r)/ n. (ZhtE4HY)

{fah iz p. 66
birth /b3:0/ n. 4 5 {4k p. 67
*patch /petf/ n. ABE ; BE A p. 67
shoulder /'foulda(r)/ n. J§ ;5 JBIE p. 67
central /'sentral/ adj. 1E/.CM

Fh e p. 67
menu /'menjui/ n. JEH p. 67
fur /fa:(r)/ n. (Zh¥H) £ p. 67
cruel /kruol/ adj. B2 5 BREERY p. 67
organization /o:gonar'zeifn/ n. #f 41 ;

HLA p.70
danger /'demd3a(r)/ n. f&Bs 5 KUBE p. 74
face /fers/ v. JHX p. 74
Asian /'exfn/ adj. G p-75
weigh /wer/ v. F -+ W E p. 76
in the wild 7EBf A= 3R 8E b p. 66
at birth A=} p. 67
on one’s own Jt H p. 67
close to JLF 5 2T p. 70
Unit 6
respond /r1'spond/ v. (L5 )

B 5 [\l p- 81
*complaint /kom'plemt/ n. $%iff ; 4% p. 81
cause /koiz/ v. ¥EEK s 51AE p. 81
chocolate /'t[pklot/ n. Y5531 p. 82
*dolphin /'dolfin/ n. K p. 82
*click /klik/ . i % HIHERE = p. 82
reason /'rirzn/ n. JER R 5 Bih p.- 83
cute /kju:t/ adj. ] ZH p. 83
responsibility /r1,sponsa'biloti/ n. 3 p. 83

131




FHHE WAt

feed /fixd/ v. (fed, fed) 25 (N\Szh#) Unit 7
B s SR p. 83 unknown /,an'noon/ adj. FRFNH) p. 97
according to /a'ko:dmn to/ prep. *alien /'erlion/ n. P A p. 97
P (oo Frii) p. 83 astronaut /'@strono:t/ n. L
*faithfully /'fer0foli/ adv. £355H ; iR R p. 97
i p. 83 receive /ri'sirv/ v. Y F p. 98
sofa /'soufo/ n. Kb % p- 83 hill /hil/ 7. L1 5 /L p. 99
noisy /'noizi/ adj. Whi] [ p- 83 loud /lavd/ adj. W= 5 KER p. 99
nearly /'nioli/ adv. JL°F ; 4% p. 83 *explore /1k'sploi(r)/ v. 5% p. 99
stranger /'streindza(r)/ n. PAA N p- 83 bush /bof/ n. FEA p- 99
common /'’komon/ adj. & WL 5 quiet /'kwatot/ adj. “cERI p. 99
HE 5 A p. 83 round /ravnd/ adj. RER s FRIERY  p. 99
choice /tfors/ n. EHE 5 Poff p. 83 damage /'demid3/ v. IF 5 B3R p. 99
lie /lar/ v. (lay, lain) 4 p. 86 *crash /kraef/ n. fiffE 5 A% p. 99
attention /o'tenfn/ n. {E&E 5 ; ®.»  p. 86 frightened /'frartnd/ adj. fFH
*scare /skea(r)/ v. HEE 5 [H2LYA p- 90 = i0] p. 99
believe /br'lizv/ v. #H{F p. 91 discover /dr'skava(r)/ v. B 5 $FH
heart /ha:t/ n. .C» 5 ONE p. 92 Yt p. 99
heart attack /ha:t o'tek/ n. .CAFENE & AE terrible /'terobl/ adj. AE# IR
p- 92 A NARAPRHT 5 FTHAHY p. 99
until /on'til/ conj. F| -+ [} ; fear /fio(r)/ n. 1 5 1HIA p- 99
BHE] e ik p- 92 creature /'krittfo(r)/ n. HE¥y s s p. 99
feather /'feda(r)/ n. JE p. 99
care for M) ; Mk} p- 83 wonder /'wanda(r)/ v. FB4LE
what’s more 5 HE ; B4 MFEHE p- 99
A p. 83 line /lamn/ n. £% ; £%4% p. 99
have no choice but to do refuse /r1'fjuiz/ v. fE4s p- 99
BT HITCEPE p. 83 spread /spred/ v. (spread, spread)
run free (Zh4y) WAL B HAEDD ; LSIE p- 99
H AR p. 83 mark /maik/ n. 755 5 L% p- 99
lie around JCHrsFFHbiE H 1 desert /'dezat/ n. YL 5 FETE p. 102
iR H p. 86 tent /tent/ n. % p.- 106
keep sb. from (doing) sth. Ff1}- knife /narf/ n. 7) p. 106
(iBhiil. PHAT) HEA MR p. 90 explain /ik'splem/ v. ik ; W]  p. 106
(be) faithful to ... Xf -+ BIRAY p. 91 pleased /plizzd/ adj. &% ; & ;
die of ZEF p. 92 forth p. 108
keep on Zk&k p. 92

132



EiRHE H AL

keep quiet fR¥FF2eEH p. 99 certainly /'s3itnli/ adv. To&¢ ; HE ;
because of [k p. 99 2aBR p. 115
in fear Z:{Hih ; FE A p. 99 *recommend / reko'mend/ v. ##  p. 115
landing site P74 1% p. 102 satisfy /'seetisfar/ v. {5 ; EHHE p. 115
as soon as possible L p. 106 mix /miks/ v. ({#) {4 p. 115
agree with [f] 3 ; %k p. 106 electronic /1 lek'tronik/ adj. W1  p. 115
disagree with A[EE ; HAREL ; relax /rr'leks/ v. kS 5 RE p. 115
Aoy p. 106 while /wail/ conj. £ - HAA]
2 IR p. 115
Unit 8 technology /tek'nolod3i/ n. £} 5
Internet /'mtonet/ n. (FEpr) HHEM p. 113 Tz p- 115
post /paust/ n. (RAEM EAY) s+ p. 113 software /'softwea(r)/ n. #f4: p. 118
n. W p. 123 *virus /'varres/ n. Ji s p. 118
apology /a'poladzi/ n. &k p. 113 prepare /pri'pea(r)/ v. f# (H )
excuse /1k'skjuis/ n. {10 5 HER p. 113 iR p. 122
past /paist/ n. 2% p. 113
present /'preznt/ n. HH{l 5 BLE p. 113 in the present FlL{F p. 113
*hydrogen /'haidradzon/ 7. & at the front 7E R p. 114
AR p. 114 on the Internet £ & B |- p. 115
wide /waid/ adj. SiRY ; T kE R p. 114 in the shape of -+ Tk p. 115
shape /ferp/ n. IR 5 SME p. 115 mix ... with ... (fff - o )
cafe /'keefer/ n. WHELE 5 /NVEIE p. 115 FHIR A p. 115
recently /'ritsntli/ adv. AN 5 BT p. 115 prepare for % p. 122
forever /for'eva(r)/ adv. 7Ki p. 115 in a second F%1 5 WAl p. 123

133



134

FHHE WAt

Words and expressions in alphabetical order

A
accept /ok'sept/ v. 1352 (HiY.

i %) p.17
according to /o'ko:dimy to/ prep.

(e Friid) p. 83
actor /'&kta(r)/ n. {5 i p. 51
adult /'&edalt/ n. A p. 66
after dark RE)5 ; &G p-35
agree with [A]3& ; #EAk p- 106
*alien /'etlion/ n. SMEA p- 97
all the time (fEXEBIFHEIN) —H 5

GE2S p. 44
although /0:1'do0/ conj. K ; R4 p. 35
apology /o'polod3i/ n. JE#k p. 113
appear /2'pr(r)/ v. 158 B ;

P p-51
appearance /a'prorans/ n. 45 5 4hFE p. 19
as soon as possible Rk p. 106
Asian /'exfn/ adj. \FiNY p-75
ask permission it p-1
astronaut /'estrono:t/ n. FHL Y ;

iR 57 p. 97
at birth Hi/E p. 67
at the front fER/{H p- 114
attention /o'tenfn/ n. {£& 1 ; B> p. 86
attract /o'trekt/ v. Wi B | 5 (=% p- 35
B
*ballet /'baeler/ n. a5 p. 17
bamboo / bem'bui/ n. 17 5 7 F p. 66
basic /'bewsik/ adj. AT ; FEmAY  p. 51
because of [X[24 p- 99
behaviour /br'hervjo(r)/ n. (ZhEIT)

Gl p. 66

believe /br'li:v/ v. }H{E p. 91
birth /b3:0/ n. A 5 A p. 67
body language B #if ; FfkiEkE  p. 17
bored /bo:d/ adj. (k3N /Fdy)

PREERY 5 JSURI p. 18
*bubble /'babl/ n. {8 ; <8 p. 50
bush /bof/ n. FEAR p- 99
C
cafe /'kefer/ n. WIHETE 5 /NVEIE p. 115
care for M&Jmi ; Bk} p. 83
cartoon /ka:'tumn/ n. ghE s K@ p. 49
cause /koiz/ v. ERL 5 51 p. 81
central /'sentral/ adj. {EFLMTY

H LRy p. 67
certainly /'saitnli/ adv. To8E s HE ;

=1/ p. 115
character /'keerokta(r)/ n. 3CF ;s 45 p. 43

n. N 5 fiits p. 44
chocolate /'tfoklot/ n. Y5753 1 p. 82
choice /tfors/ n. £t HefE p. 83
*click /klik/ o. {i % HHEME FE p. 82
close to JL°F 5 #:T p. 70
comic strip IR p. 49
common /'komon/ adj. & LI ;

W 5 ks p. 83
communication /ko,mjuinr'kerfn/ 7.

A3 5 2 b p. 17
community /ka'mjunati/ n. 1 [X. p. 6
*complaint /kom'plemt/ n. $ i ;

48 p. 81
*cormorant /'kormorant/ n. fiB#5 p. 35
courage /'’karidz/ n. B, ; BEL p.3
*crash /kraef/ n. fiffé ; FEEE p. 99
creature /'kriitfo(r)/ n. =4y ; sh¥y  p. 99



EiRHE H AL

cross /kros/ v. ffRX X 5 xS p. 27 (be) faithful to ... %} -+ )58 0} p. 91
cruel /kruzal/ adj. 3R 5 5B p. 67 *faithfully /'fer0fali/ adv. HE 2 |
cute /kjust/ adj. 7] Z p. 83 IR p. 83
fear /fra(r)/ n. EH 5 1BIA p.- 99
D feather /'feda(r)/ n. I p. 99
damage /'demidz/ v. Bedf 5 AR p. 99 feed /fizd/ v. (fed, fed) £ (ANZ4)
danger /'demd3zo(r)/ n. f&fs ; Xps  p. 74 iy, M p. 83
decide on JiE ; EE p.51 file /farl/ n. #4% p. 65
describe /dr'skrab/ v. f#tiik ; B p. 33 fisherman /'fifomon/ 7. jfa % p. 34
description /dr'skripfn/ n. Ui HA; JE% p. 33 fit /fit/ adj. (et 5 fdREm p.35
desert /'dezot/ n. YL 5 JiEi p. 102 forever /far'eva(r)/ adv. ik p. 115
*detailed /'dizterld/ adj. VEZARY 5 friendship /'frendfip/ n. &A1& s AIHE p- 3
EHESED) p.- 51 frightened /'fraitnd/ adj. 15VFHY
die of 3t T p. 92 FMH) p. 99
difficulty /'difikalti/ 7. Rt 5 %% p. 3 fur /f3:(r)/ n. (Zhiiy) BEL p. 67
disabled /dis'erbld/ adj. 34 HE HHY;
HIRPERY p.2 G
disagree with N [E& ; FAREENL ; gesture /'dzestfo(r)/ n. T p. 17
ok p. 106 giant panda /'dzaront 'penda/ 7.
discover /dr'skava(r)/ v. BB 5 $kF ; KAESE p. 65
K, p. 99
dive /darv/ v. Fi p.35 H
*dolphin /'dolfm/ n. JiEK p. 82 hang /hen/ v. (hung, hung) &+k ; i/ p. 35
*dough /doo/ n. A fi 4] p. 44 have no choice but to do
BRT e BITCiE T p. 83
E health /hel6/ n. i@ p. 43
*effect /1'fekt/ n. 3R p.- 50 heart /ha:t/ n. .0 5 OE p. 92
electronic /1,lek'tronik/ adj. B7fy  p. 115 heart attack /ha:t o'tek/ n. JOMFFH
*endangered /m'demndzod/ adj. RAIE p. 92
Wifei p. 65 hill /hil/ n. 15 5 /il p. 99
excuse /1k'skjuzs/ n. {1 HEfiR p. 113 hold /hoauld/ v. (held, held)
explain /1k'splem/ o. fifB 5 157 p. 106 EPREE (FEHELLE) p-19
*explore /ik'sploi(r)/ v. R p. 99 hurt /h3:t/ v. (hurt, hurt) ({§F) &5
express /1Ik'spres/ v. Fik ; FTi&E p.3 1% p.-3
expression /ik'sprefn/ n. FE ; #it p. 19 *hydrogen /'hardradzon/ n. &,; &R p. 114
F
face /fers/ v. TE*t p. 74

135



136

|
illness /'1lnas/ n. (FEFF) 5

impression /im'prefn/ n. E1%

in a second F%l 5 WAl

in fear ZL{AHL ; FiaHh

in need FEEE B

in order to HIJ7ET s AT

in the present #i{%

in the shape of -+ HITEAR

in the wild 7£ %1 2R3

Internet /'mtonet/ nn. ([EPr) T
island /'atlond/ n. £

)
jacket /'dzekit/ n. Tyt 5 54 FAR
joy /dzov/ n. fawtk 5 B

K

keep sb. from (doing) sth. BH.il-
(SeBhik. BAAT) HE AR

keep on Zk&E

keep quiet fR¥2i

kilogram /'kilogrem/ n. 3¢ ; )T

knife /naif/ n. JJ

L

lady /'leddi/ n. %+ ; &+

landing site [47%1%

language /'lengwid3/ n. i& =5

later /'lerta(r)/ adv. LLJG ; J5&

lie /lar/ v. (lay, lain) 4

lie around JCHr S FHbIE H 1
W% H

life jacket A= 4%

line /lam/ n. 2% ; £%4%

lonely /'loonli/ adj. JRFRAY 5 FiEEf

loud /lavd/ adj. W2 5 KR

EHHE WAt

TPV VT VRV P P

RERE NGB~

CREBE B B

w

123
99

12
113
115
66
113
59

. 60

.90

92
99
66
106

19
102
17
19
86

86
60
99

99

lovely /'lavli/ adj. 5% 51 S

KA p.
luck /1ak/ n. 31z p.

M

make a good impression on ...

44
43

2 BT HFEISR p- 19
make it 3RS p. 60
mark /ma:k/ n. £5 5 5 p. 99
match /meatf/ v. 5------ FHES p. 51
matter /'maeto(r)/ n. (JHF-iflA] 5 AR

THOL) TRl 5 BRI p.19
meaning /'mimm/ n. & ; HE p.17
menu /'menjui/ n. p. 67
message /'mesid3/ n. (FBHEE HKLAY)

fBE s HE p. 17
mix /miks/ v. ({{) {4 p. 115
mix ... with ... (fff - H.... )

AR A p. 115
*mystery /'mistri/ n. 15 p. 59
N
nearly /'nisli/ adv. JL°F s ZA% p. 83
neck /nek/ n. #i ; F+ p. 22
net /net/ n. ¥ p. 34
no more - ;5 F-LA p.35
nod /npd/ v. &3k p. 27
noisy /'norzi/ adj. Wr sy p- 83
o
*obligation /,pblr'gerfn/ n. X.55; #fF p. 65
offer /'nfa(r)/ v. FEhHEH p.3
on one’s own Jl g p. 67
on the Internet £ 5 kM p. 115
organization /oigonar'zeifn/ n. 141 ;

HLky p. 70

organize /'oigonaiz/ v. ZH4H ; E& .

3



P

pain /pem/ n. iy 5 %

paper cutting B4t

part-time / pa:t 'tam/ adj. FEIRAY
past /paist/ n. I3

*patch /patf/ n. (AHE 5 BEH
pattern /'peetn/ n. [ElZ

pay /per/ v. (paid, paid) f+ %%
peace /pirs/ n. i 5 TR
permission /pa'mifn/ n. #E¥F 5 HLHE
play /plev v. #§Jit

play against [&] -+ R
pleasant /'pleznt/ adj. KIFHY ;

FERY 5 SCHERY p-

pleased /plizzd/ adj. 5% 5 &

(TR P

pop out ([RNE) (HiEzh. )

SRR 5 BRI p.

population / popju'lerfn/ 7. (ZEFR)
post /paust/ n. 1% ; #F 5 #E

n. (RAEM /D) 7

n. ik

prepare /pri'pea(r) v. {fi (A C.) A4
prepare for #i:fs
present /'preznt/ n. H# ;s PAE

program /'provgrem/ n. £

Q

quiet /'kwarot/ adj. ZE#HY p.

R

raise /re1z/ v. &5 p.

0. N 5 FEe P

raise one’s spirits {FHEE ;

gt B p-
reach /rirtf/ v. ik ; Kk p.

T v YTV VT VDT T

p
p
p
p
practise /'praktis/ v. M p.
P
p
p
p

.51
.54

51

108

50

. 66
.35
.113
.123

35

.122
.122
. 113
.50

99

35

EiRHE H AL

ready /'redi/ adj. #EZ5UT p. 35
reason /'rizn/ n. JRA 5 PR p. 83
receive /r1'sizv/ v. Y F] p- 98
recently /'rizsntli/ adv. NAHT ;

53l p. 115
*recommend / reko'mend/ v. HEF p. 115
record /ri'ko:d/ v. FEHl ; F (%) p. 50
refuse /r'fjuiz/ v. 44 p.- 99
*reject /ri'dzekt/ v. EHEFEZ |

i p.17
relax /rr'leks/ v. A 5 ARG, p. 115

remind /r1'mamd/ v. $2fE 5 {8 p. 19
remind sb. about sth. $Zf%

FNH=E p. 28
require /ri'kwaro(r)/ v. FEE ; {kFE  p. 35
respond /r1'spond/ v. (I 3LsKA51fT)

% 5 |y p. 81
responsibility /r1,sponsa'biloti/ 7.

HAE p. 83
role-play /'roul pler/ v. ff A p. 49
*rough /raf/ adj. FLEERY p. 44

adj. FHLEEH) p- 50
round /raond/ adj. [RFER) s BRIERY  p. 99
run free (2h4) PUALk A HAEZ)

H AL p. 83
S
satisfy /'setisfar/ v. {#ifiE ; [FHiE p. 115
*scare /skea(r)/ v. (EFE 5 FRE p. 90
scissors /'sizoz/ n. [pl.] 85 7J] p- 43
score /skoi(r)/ v. 545 p. 54
separately /'sepratli/ adv. Bl

53 il p. 51
serious /'storios/ adj. = HY .3
set off H'k ; zh & p. 35
shake /[e1k/ v. (shook, shaken)

(5HA) BT p.27

v. (shook, shaken) #Z3k p. 27

137




FHHE WAt

shape /ferp/ n. JEIR ; 4ME p. 115 towards /to'woidz/ prep. [a] 5 B ;
shoulder /'foulda(r)/ n. J§ ; BIE p. 67 pap s p. 19
sigh /sar/ v. ILS, 5 LB, p- 19
simple /'simpl/ adj. {5 #.H) p. 44 u
sit up ALESR ; AL p. 18 unknown /,an'noon/ adj. A4 p. 97
size /satz/ n. Fe/h p. 44 until /on'til/ conj. F -+ I 5
*sketch /sket[/ n. JHE ; Wik p. 50 HE ik p. 92
sofa /'soufa/ n. Kbk p. 83 up and down &2k ; ET¥z) p- 35
software /'spftwea(r)/ n. E p. 118 up to Flik (FLAcE, FREE)
spirits /'spirits/ n. [pl.] 154 s 0% p. 3 22H p. 35
spread /spred/ v. (spread, spread)

TRFF p. 99 v
stage /sterds/ n. Bt ; & s £ p. 51 video camera $% {4l p. 51
star /sta:(r)/ n. & ; KizE T p. 58 *virus /'vairas/ n. Jj555 p. 118
storm /storm/ n. =X p. 60 voluntary work {55 T.{F p.-1
stranger /'streindza(r)/ n. PAA N p- 83
suffer /'safa(r)/ v. (RIBENHHEE) 2 5 w

s p.3 warning /'womim/ n. 24 , 8O3 p. 49
suffer from [ ------ S BHE . wave /werv/ n. iR 5 PR 5 % p. 60
sure /foa(t) adj. Wyl + 57 p. 27 weather forecast J< itk p. 60
symbol /'simbl/ n. 55 p. 50 *wedding /'wedm/ n. #54L 5

SEI PRt p. 43

T weigh /wer/ v. £ -+ H o, H p. 76
take place % /£ p. 18 weight /wert/ n. & p. 66
team /titm/ 1. PA p. 54 well-dressed /,wel 'drest/ adj. {$E& A
technology /tek'nolod3i/ n. Bt ; T 5 SEE DI p. 19

TZ p. 115 what’s more A HE ; HAEE
teenager /'titnerd3o(r)/ n. FH/L4E p.3 P p. 83
tent /tent/ n. k% p. 106 while /wail/ conj. f£ - J11] 5
terrible /'terabl/ adj. AE# -HREY 5 2 B p. 115

A MR 5 WA p. 99 wide /waid/ adj. 5iRY 5 LAY p. 114
thank goodness P i h p. 60 wild /waild/ n. [ 2855 5 $FAERE p. 66
thought /0o:t/ . .0y JE 5 HUAH p. 50 wonder /'wanda(r)/ v. ZHANIE ;
tool /tul/ m. FAE 5 85 H p. 43 BFHA p- 99

138



Proper nouns

Names of people

Annie /'@ni/ 24 (% 4)
Betty /'beti/ 135 (& 44)
Cindy /'sindi/ 23t (Z24)
Debbie /'debi/ #ilt (% 4)
Doris /'dorts/ £ Hi%2 (£ 44)
Emma /'emo/ 1R (Zc44)
Gus /gas/ #4387 (B 4)

Liz /liz/ |2 (4 44)

Mark /ma:k/ g (B 4)
Matt /meet/ D (H4)
Simon /'sammen/ 7§32 (B 4)
Tim /tm/ 354 (5 4)

Tina /'tizna/ #4p (& 44)
Troy /tror/ Fiig 7 (F544)
Vivien /'vivion/ 42 B, (4 4)

EiRHE H AL

TV VPPV PEVCVTDODDT

19
83
102
102

83

.19

98
102

Names of places
South-East Asia / sau 'iist ‘erfo/

R p.75
Others
Mars /ma:z/ k2 p. 118
Monkey King /'manki kiy/ EMxE ;

PMEZS p. 44
Swan Lake /swon leik/ ( FHEiH)

(EEZEFERI) p. 22

WWF (World Wide Fund for Nature)
(U ASRZS e p. 70

139



140

Glossary

active sentence Fzhh)

adverbial clause of reason
JE AR TE AT

comma %5

gerund z)£41A

sub-heading /)VFridl

infinitive f~ &R

noun phrase £ if%iiE

passive sentence i zfjf)

prefix HiZk

FHHE WAt

TP T TP VDT

.39

97

.103

17
75

105
39

quotation marks 5|5

scanning $£i%

summary 3

the comparative of adverbs
Al b

the passive voice #i shiE

the past continuous tense
AT

the superlative of adverbs

Al ] e 2

.21
p. 69
.53

.81
p- 33

.113

.81



Irreqular verbs
Base form  Simple past
be (am, is,
are) was, were
become became
begin began
blow blew
break broke
bring brought
build built
burn burnt,

burned
buy bought
catch caught
choose chose
come came
cut cut
dig dug
do did
draw drew
drink drank
drive drove
eat ate
fall fell
feed fed
feel felt
fight fought

FigEE B

Past
participle

been

become
begun
blown
broken
brought
built

burnt,
burned

bought
caught
chosen
come
cut
dug
done

drawn
drunk

driven
eaten
fallen
fed
felt
fought

Base form

find

fly
forget
get
give
go
grow

hang

have
hear
hide
hold
hurt
keep
know
lead

learn

leave
let
lie
light
lose

make

Simple past

found

flew
forgot
got
gave
went

grew
hung

had
heard
hid
held
hurt
kept
knew
led

learnt,
learned

left

let

lay

lit, lighted
lost

made

Past
participle

found

flown
forgotten
got

given
gone

grown
hung

had
heard
hidden
held
hurt
kept
known
led

learnt,
learned

left

let

lain

lit, lighted
lost

made

141




FHHE WAt

Base form  Simple past E:::iciple Base form  Simple past [lj::tticiple
mean meant meant smell smelt, smelt,
smelled smelled
meet met met speak spoke spoken
Py pad g swel O DO
put put put spend spent spent
read read read spread spread spread
ride rode ridden stand stood stood
ring rang rung steal stole stolen
rise rose risen stick stuck stuck
run ran run swim swam swum
say said said take took taken
see saw seen teach taught taught
sell sold sold tell told told
send sent sent think thought thought
shake shook shaken throw threw thrown
shine shone shone understand understood understood
shoot shot shot wake woke woken
sing sang sung wear wore worn
sit sat sat win won won
sleep slept slept write wrote written

142



=7
““I |

TETS&EENEST14F M
FEM: 9.40 T

kBN i (AR BB AR




YOUD snsreinhEsss st
365 H x JE B =

2

blt> S
\Jn Al

RKBESR
2oz B (i
i< _L

ASERSTREBSA o

ﬁfSﬁzf—ut% , 3
1X11 E1]50 55

BREREFmENW "RE" —HFHE
1< {17 40 7£ fin far A B X 20 Tl 20 11 28

C MDSEHES )
( sBoEFER )
SHEXDIER )

ABXE ML LET]

e 200% 085 éy‘"  ‘N

y - )
— — e ¢ -

/’J%%i%i'@k #&ﬁé’-b?‘%%‘ﬁé

v8uaiiss

BREHEIN, ERHEH

=g . 4000—711—365 RYEIHL ERE S




